HPCL LNG LIMITED

(100% Subsidiary of Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited)
(Formerly known as HPCL Shapoorji Energy Pvt Ltd.)

HP Registered office: HPCL Regional Office, Petroleum House,
LNG Behind Memnagar Fire Station, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad - 380009.

Project Office: Plot No.866-867, Chhara LNG Terminal, Village ~ Chhara, Tal ~ Kodinar, Gir Somnath, Gujarat Pin — 362720.
Tel 6357172290. CIN U40101GJ2013PLC077228

Ref. No. HPLNG/MOEFCC/2022/001 Date: 03" January 2022
To,

Integrated Regional Office (IRO) - Gandhinagar
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
Room No. 407, Aranya Bhawan, Near CH-3 Circle,
Sector 10A, Gandhinagar — 382010

Gujarat

Subject: Submission of Six-monthly EC Compliance report for the period of June to November, 2021
Reference: Environmental Clearance vide F. No. 11-01/2014-IA-I11 Dated 5 March, 2019

Respected Sir,

We refer to the above permission granted by MoEF & CC vide letter F. No. 11-01/2014-IA-III Dated 5%
March, 2019 for Development of LNG Storage and re-gasification terminal at village Chhara, Taluka
Kodinar, District Gir Somnath, Gujarat.

In the above permission letter, as per Clause (iii) of Part B: General Conditions we are required to submit
six-monthly monitoring report to the regional office of the ministry.

Accordingly, we are submitting herewith six monthly the EC compliance report for the period of June
to November, 2021 on implementation of various conditions of EC as per clause 10 of EIA notification,
2006 & amended till date.

There is a change in corporate structure of HPCL Shapoorji Energy Private Limited (HSEPL). HSEPL
became a 100% subsidiary of Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL) on 30th March 2021,
by acquiring 50% stake in HSEPL held by M/s. SPPPL. It is now a Public Limited Company and its
name changed to HPCL LNG Limited (HPLNG) effective 10th September, 2021. In this regard, HSEPL
will initiating the process of name change application in EC letter with MoEF&CC.

We hope you will find this in order. We shall look forward for your valuable inputs & advice to make
the things better and environmentally suitable.

&>
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HPLNG

Thanking you, Very Truly Yours

Yours faithfully
For, HPCL LNG Limited

GM-Projects

Copy to:

1)

2)

3)
4)

5)

The secretary, Department of Environment & Forest, Govt. Of Gujarat, Block No. 14, 8% floor
Secretariat, Gandhinagar — 382010

The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Ministry of Environment, Forest and
Climate Change, Regional Office (WZ), E-5, Kendriya Paryavaran Bhawan, E-5 Arera Colony,
Link Road-3, Ravishankar Nagar, Bhopal - 462016, Madhya Pradesh.

The Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, Aatmajyoti Ashram Rd, Opp.
VMC Ward Office No. 10, Subhanpura, Vadodara, Gujarat 390023

Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Paryavaran Bhavan, Opp. Bij Nigam, CHH Road, Sector 10A,
Gandhinagar, Gujarat 382010

Gujarat pollution control board, Regional Office, 'Pankaj Bungalow', Opp. Saint Anne's Church,
Station Road, Junagadh - 362 001.
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Amol Vadnere

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Respected Sir,

Amol Vadnere <amol@kadamenviro.com>

Monday, January 3, 2022 2:47 PM

‘iro.gandhingr-mefcc@gov.in’; ‘compliance.seiaa.gujarat@gmail.com’; 'rowz.bpl-
mef@nic.in'

‘Rajeev Ranjan’; 'Sheetal Kadam EIA Vadodara'

HSEPL_EC Compliance Report_June-November 2021

EC Compliance Report_HSEPL.pdf

Please find attached Half-yearly EC Compliance Report for the period of June to November 2021 for “Development
of LNG Storage and Re-gasification Terminal at village Chhara, Taluka Kodinar, District Gir Somnath, Gujarat” by HPCL
LNG LIMITED (formerly known as HPCL Shapoorji Energy Pvt. Ltd.).

There is a change in corporate structure of HPCL Shapoorji Energy Private Limited (HSEPL). HSEPL became a 100%
subsidiary of Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL) on 30th March 2021, by acquiring 50% stake in HSEPL
held by M/s. SPPPL. It is now a Public Limited Company and its name changed to HPCL LNG Limited (HPLNG) effective
10th September, 2021. In this regard, HSEPL will initiating the process of name change application in EC letter with

MoEF&CC.
With Regard’s

Amol Vadnere
Pl | KADAM

fasslos  Environmental
“ & cConsultants

www.kadamenviro.com

Environment for
Development

871/B/3, GIDC Makarpura, T: +91 265 6131 000 (B) E: amol@kadamenviro.com
Vadodara, Gujarat, D: +91 2656131 010 C: kadamenviro@kadamenviro.com
INDIA - 390010. M: +91 999 8835 940 W:  www.kadamenviro.com

Internet communications cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as their content could be intercepted, corr
The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the context of this message that arise a:
opinions expressed in this message are those of the author and may not be endorsed by Kadam Environmental Cons
by contract. This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the indivic
have received this email in error please notify kadamenviro@kadamenviro.com.

Please send an email to complaints@kadamenviro.com if you have any complaint regarding any service provided or |
Environmental Consultants.
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.) EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

SIX MONTHLY COMPLIANCE OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CLEARNCE FOR THE MONTH JUNE — NOVEMBER 2021

M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED.

(Formerly known as HPCL Shapoorji Energy Pvt. Ltd.)
(Ref: FILE NO: 11-01/2014-IA III DATED 5™ MARCH, 2019)

About Project:

M/s. HPCL LNG LTD. “HPLNG" (formerly known as M/s. HPCL Shapoorji Energy Pvt. Ltd.
“HSEPL"), is developing a 5 MMTPA Greenfield LNG Storage and Regasification Terminal at
village Chhara, district Gir-Somnath, Gujarat. The LNG Terminal is being developed within
Chhara Port.

The Chhara Port is being developed by M/s Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. "SPPL” under Concession
Agreement between Gujarat Maritime Board “"GMB”, Simar Port Pvt. Ltd., and Government of
Gujarat.

HSEPL was granted Environmental and CRZ Clearance vide letter F.No. 11-01/2014-IA-III
dated 5™ March, 2019, for development of LNG storage and Re-gasification Terminal at
Village Chhara, Taluka Kodinar, District Gir Somnath, Gujarat.

There is a change in corporate structure of HPCL Shapoorji Energy Private Limited “HSEPL".
HSEPL became a 100% subsidiary of Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited “HPCL"” on
30™ March 2021, by acquiring 50% stake in HSEPL held by M/s. SPPPL. It is now a Public
Limited Company and its name changed to HPCL LNG Limited “HPLNG” effective 10%"
September, 2021.

In this regard, HPLNG will initiating the process of name change application in EC letter with
MoEF&CC. We will update the status of application and further progress of application time to
time while submitting the EC conditions compliance report.

LNG Terminal site development activities commenced from September 2019. Foundation
works for plant buildings and equipments are in progress. Erection of equipments,
development of internal roads, drain networks, plant buildings and LNG Storage Tank
construction works are in progress.




M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

A. Compliance Status on Environmental and CRZ Clearance

S. No. Condition Status Status of Compliance

A Specific Conditions
Construction activity shall be Construction activity is being
carried out strictly according to carried out according to the
the provisions of CRZ Notification, provisions of CRZ Notification,
2011. No construction work other Being 2011.

i than those permitted in Coastal Complied No construction work other than
Regulation Zone Notification shall those  permitted in  Coastal
be carried out in Coastal Regulation Zone Notification will be
Regulation Zone area. carried out in Coastal Regulation

Zone area.
All  the recommendations and Compliance of recommendation are
conditions  specified by The attached as Annexure 1
Gujarat Coastal Zone Management

ii. Authority (GCZMA) vide letter no. Agreed
ENV-10-2016-50-E (T cell) dated
February 2, 2017 shall be
complied with.

The project proponent shall
ensure that the project is in
i consonance with the new CZMP Complied

) prepared by the State
Government under the provisions
of the CRZ Noatification, 2011,
The Project proponent shall There are no creeks or rivers within
ensure that no creeks or rivers are the proposed port area.

iv. blocked due to any activities at | Complied
the project site and free flow of
water is maintained.

Shoreline should not be disturbed Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
due to any activity. Periodical Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
study on shore line changes shall given its comments regarding

v be conducted and mitigation Will be compliance of the condition.

) carried out, if necessary. The | complied
details shall be submitted along
with the six monthly monitoring
reports.
The ground water shall not be During construction phase required
tapped within the CRZ areas by water sourced by tanker from
the Project Proponent to meet Kodinar and Dewali Village. Ground
with the water requirement in any water is not being used as water
case. Monitoring of ground water source during construction and
shall be carried out as per CGWA operation phase.
guidelines. Being

Vi. Complied No ground water tapping.

Piezometers are installed at project
site  for
monitoring.

under ground water

Ground water is being monitored;
water analysis reports are attached
as Annexure 3.




M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No.

Condition

Status

Status of Compliance

Vii.

Based on the Comprehensive
Marine EIA study done by National
Institute of Oceanography (NIO)
as submitted with EIA/EMP report,
a detailed marine biodiversity
management plan shall be
prepared on marine, brackish
water and fresh water ecology
and biodiversity and implemented.
The report shall be based on a
study of the impact of the project
activities on  the intertidal
biotopes, corals and coral
communities, molluscs, sea
grasses, sea weeds, subtidal
habitats, fishes, other marine and
aquatic micro, macro and mega
flora and fauna including benthos,
plankton, turtles, birds etc. as also
the  productivity. The data
collection and impact assessment
shall be as per standards survey
methods. It will also address to
the whales and turtles and the
impact of oil spills on the
complete spectrum of marine
biology.

Complied

Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
given its comments regarding
compliance of the condition.

viii.

Marine ecology shall be monitored
regularly also in terms of sea
weeds, sea grasses, mudflats,
sand dunes, fisheries,
echinoderms, shrimps, turtles,
corals, coastal vegetation,
mangroves and other marine
biodiversity components as part of
the management plan. Marine
ecology shall be monitored
regularly also in terms of all
micro, macro and mega floral and
faunal components of marine
biodiversity.

Will be
complied

Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
given its comments regarding
compliance of the condition.

Online pollutant monitoring shall
be provided as per CPCB
guidelines for monitoring
particulate matter, SO2, NOx and
CO from the stack. HC and CO to
be included in the regular AAQ
monitoring.

Will be
complied

The condition will be fully complied
during operations stage, as the
Project is currently in Construction
stage.

AAQ has been monitored monthly
during construction phase. Ambient
air quality level monitoring results
for the site are attached as
Annexure 3

Apart from Emergency Response
Plan as submitted with EIA/EMP
report, the project proponents
would also draw up and
implement a management plan for
the prevention of fires due to

Will be
complied

Emergency Response Plan will be
prepared 6 months prior to
commencement of commercial
operations.




M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No. Condition Status Status of Compliance
simultaneous handling of coal and
LNG in close vicinity
The project proponents will draw Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
up and implement an action plan Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
to watch the interest of the fishing given its comments regarding
communities, apprehensive of Will be compliance of the condition.
Xi. adverse  impacts, particularly .
! . : complied
fisherman communities in the
villages of Dhamleg, Muldwaraka,
Chhara, Madhwad, Kotrada and
Velna.
Ship movements shall be so Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
regulated that the mangroves of Wi Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
.. ill be . . .
xii. | the Madhwad creek, reported to complied given its comments regarding
be 7 Kms away from the project compliance of the condition.
site are not adversity affected.
Spillage of fuel / engine oil and Adequate measures are
lubricants from the construction implemented as per GPCB gquide
site are a source of organic lines and are being monitored.
pollution which impacts marine Being
xiii. | life, particularly benthos. This complied
shall be prevented by suitable
precautions and also by providing
necessary mechanisms to trap the
spillage.
Necessary arrangements for the Effluents and solid waste
treatment of the effluents and generation is not envisaged in LNG
solid wastes must be made and it plant operation.
must be ensured that they _ )
iy, | conform to the standards laid Being | For construction stage, solid waste
" |down by the competent | complied |are being handled as per GPCB
authorities including the Central or guideline.
State Pollution Control Board and
under the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.
All the recommendations All the recommendations mentioned
mentioned in the rapid risk . in the rapid risk assessment report,
. Being .
Xv. | assessment report, disaster . disaster management plan and
complied L .
management plan and safety safety  guidelines are being
guidelines shall be implemented. implemented.
The commitments made during Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
the Public Hearing and recorded in Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
Vi the Minutes shall be complied with Complied given its comments regarding
" | letter and spirit. A hard copy of compliance of the condition.
the action taken shall be
submitted to the Ministry.
Vocational Training shall be The Project is currently under
included in the CSR. . construction stage. CSR activities
.. Will be .
XVii. - will be planned upon
complied ;
commencement of commercial
operations of the LNG Terminal.
All  the mitigation measures Mitigation measures like
submitted in the EIA report shall Will be Covering trucks to prevent dust
xviii. | be prepared in a matrix format complied emission, temporary  sanitation

and the compliance for each
mitigation plan shall be submitted

facilities and water tanker from
nearby villages are being complied.

6




M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No.

Condition

Status

Status of Compliance

to the RO, MoEF&CC along with
half yearly compliance report.

All  the mitigation  measures
submitted in the EIA report will be
implemented.

Ambient air quality and Noise level
monitoring results for the site are
attached as Annexure 3

XiX.

As per the Ministry's Office
Memorandum  F.No.22-65/2017-
IA.III dated 1st May 2018, the
project proponent shall prepare
and implement Corporate
Environment Responsibility (CER)
Plan.

Being
complied

As a part of CER and to help local
administration in fighting COVID-19
pandemic, HPLNG (formerly known
as HSEPL) distributed Oxygen
Concentrators & Ventilators.

HSEPL has received “CERTIFICATE"
from Taluka Health Office for
donating the medical equipments

Certificate for the same is given as
Annexure 16

General Conditions

Appropriate measures must be
taken while undertaking digging
activities to avoid any likely
degradation of water quality.

Will be
complied

Piezometers are installed at site.
Ground water quality is being
checked on quarterly basis.

Ground water analysis reports are
attached as Annexure 3.

Full support shall be extended to
the officers of this Ministry/
Regional Office at Chennai by the
project proponent during
inspection of the project for
monitoring purposes by furnishing
full details and action plan
including action taken reports in
respect of mitigation measures
and other environmental
protection activities.

Agreed

HPLNG will extend full support to
the officers of MOEF/ Regional
Office.

A six-Monthly monitoring report
shall need to be submitted by the
project proponents to the
Regional Office of this Ministry at
Chennai regarding the
implementation of the stipulated
conditions.

In Progress

Six-monthly monitoring report is
being submitted to the Ministry and
HPLNG will continue to adhere to
this provision.

Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change or any other
competent authority may stipulate
any additional conditions or
modify the existing ones, if
necessary in the interest of
environment and the same shall
be complied with.

Agreed

HPLNG (formerly known as HSEPL)
acknowledges that MOEF and other
competent authority may stipulate
additional conditions or modify the
existing ones. HPLNG will comply
with the conditions as stipulated by
MOEF/competent authority.

The Ministry reserves the right to
revoke this clearance if any of the
conditions stipulated are not
complied with the satisfaction of

Agreed




M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No.

Condition

Status

Status of Compliance

the Ministry.

Vi.

In the event of a change in
project profile or change in the
implementation agency, a fresh
reference shall be made to the
Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change.

Agreed

There is a change in Corporate
structure of HPCL Shapoorji Energy
Private Limited (HSEPL).

HPCL Shapoorji Energy Private
Limited (HSEPL) became a 100%
subsidiary of Hindustan Petroleum
Corporation Limited (HPCL) on 30t
March 2021, by acquiring 50%
stake in HSEPL held by M/s. SPPPL.
It is now a Public Limited Company
and its name changed to HPCL LNG
Limited effective 10% September
2021.

In this regard, HSEPL will initiating
the process of name change
application in EC letter with
MoOEF&CC. We will update the
status of application and further
progress of application time to time
while submitting the EC conditions
compliance report.

Please refer Annexure 18 for copy
of letter, Dated 22" June, 2021,
regarding HSEPL structure change;
submitted to Ministry of
Environment, Forests and Climate
Change, New Delhi

Vii.

The project proponents shall
inform the Regional Office as well
as the Ministry, the date of
financial closure and final approval
of the project by the concerned
authorities and the date of start of
land development work.

Agreed

HPLNG (formerly known as HSEPL)
achieved financial closure on 16%
March 2020. Common Rupee Loan
Agreement was signed between
HSEPL and Consortium of six Public
Sector Banks led by State Bank of
India (SBI).

HSEPL has received Consent to
Establish (CTE) no. 78045 from the
Gujarat Pollution Control Board
(GPCB) vide letter no. GPCB/JING-
C-120/1D-50585/352346 dated
13/04/2016 which is attached as
Annexure 4.

HSEPL has received authorization
by the Gujarat Maritime Board
(GMB) to construct and maintain
LNG Terminal at Chhara Port vide
letter no. GMB/N/PVT-
1/1628/439/7447 dated
01/11/2019. Which is attached as
Annexure 5




M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No.

Condition

Status

Status of Compliance

Land development work started
from September 2019

viii.

A copy of the clearance letter shall
be marked to concern
Panchayat/local NGO, if any, from
whom any suggestion/
representation have been made
received while processing the
proposal.

Complied

Please refer Annexure 6 for copy
of clearance letter submitted to
District Development Officer of Gir
Somnath District.

Please refer Annexure 7 for copy
of clearance letter submitted to
Taluka Development Officer of
Kodinar — District Gir Somnath

Please refer Annexure 8 for copy
of clearance letter submitted to
Municipal Corporation, Kodinar,
District Gir Somnath.

A copy of this clearance letter
shall also be displayed on the
website of the concerned State
Pollution Control Board. The
Clearance letter shall also be
displayed at the Regional Office,
District Industries centre and
Collector's  Office/  Tehsildar's
office for 30 days.

Complied

Copies of Clearance letters have
been  submitted to  District
Development Officer Gir-Somnath,
Taluka Dvelopment Office of
Kodinar and Muncipal Corporation
Kodinar

All other statutory clearances such
as the approvals for storage of
diesel from Chief Controller of
Explosives, Fire Department, Civil
Aviation  Department,  Forest
Conservation Act, 1980 and
Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972 etc.
shall be obtained, as applicable by
project proponents from the
respective competent authorities.

Will be
complied

Please refer Annexure 10 for
Permission for Construction of LNG
Import, Storage, regasification
Terminal at Chhara from PESO

Please refer Annexure 11 for
Approval for construction of Jetty
for handling of LNG at Chhara Port
from PESO

Please refer Annexure 12 for
Approval of laying of 36", 1.2 Km
long LNG Circulation lines (2
Numbers) & 12, 1.2 km long
vapour line from LNG receiving
Jetty to B/L of Regasification
Terminal at Chhara from PESO.

The project proponent shall
advertise in at least two local
Newspapers widely circulated in
the region, one of which shall be
in the vernacular language
informing that the project has
been accorded Environmental and
CRZ Clearance and copies of
clearance letters are available with
the State Pollution Control Board
and may also be seen on the
website of the Ministry of
Environment, Forest and Climate
Change at

Complied

Please refer Annexure 13 for copy
of EC advertisement in The Times
of India on March 11, 2019.

Please refer Annexure 14 for copy
of advertisement in Gujarat Kesari
on March 11, 2019.

Please refer Annexure 15 for copy
of letter dated March 20, 2019,
forwarded to the Regional office of
this Ministry at Bhopal.




M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No. Condition Status Status of Compliance
http://www.envfor.nic.in. The
advertisement should be made
within Seven days from the date
of receipt of the Clearance letter
and a copy of the same should be
forwarded to the Regional office
of this Ministry at Bhopal.
This clearance is subject to final
order of the Hon'ble Supreme
Court of India in the matter of
6 Goa Foundation Vs. Union of India Agreed
in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 460 of
2004 as may be applicable to this
project.
Any appeal against this clearance
shall lie with the National Green
v Tribunal, if preferred, within a Noted
period of 30 days as prescribed
under Section 16 of the National
Green Tribunal Act, 2010.
Status of compliance to the The six-monthly compliance reports
various stipulated environmental have been uploaded on
8 conditions and environmental Complied www.hplng.in  under regulatory
safeguards will be uploaded by updates section.
the project proponent in its
website.
A copy of the clearance letter shall Please refer Annexure 6 for copy
be sent by the proponent to of clearance letter submitted to
concerned Panchayat, Zilla District Development Officer of Gir
Parisad/Municipal Corporation, Somnath District.
Urban Local Body and the Local
NGO, if any, from whom Please refer Annexure 7 for copy
suggestions/representations, if of clearance letter submitted to
any, were received while Taluka Development Officer of
9 processing the proposal. The | Complied | Kodinar — District Gir Somnath
clearance letter shall also be put
on the website of the company by Please refer Annexure 8 for copy
the proponent. of clearance letter submitted to
Municipal Corporation, Kodinar,
District Gir Somnath.
Copy of clearance letter has been
uploaded on the company website.
The proponent shall upload the The six-monthly compliance reports
status of compliance of the have been uploaded on
stipulated Clearance conditions, www.hplng.in under regulatory
including results of monitored updates section.
10 data on their website and shall complied
update the same periodically. It
shall simultaneously be sent to the
Regional Office of MOEF&CC, the
respective Zonal Office of CPCB
and the SPCB.
The project proponent shall also Six-monthly monitoring report is
11 submit six monthly reports on the | Complied | being submitted to the Ministry and

status of compliance of the

HPLNG (formerly known as HSEPL)

10
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No.

Condition

Status

Status of Compliance

stipulated clearance conditions
including results of monitored
data (both in hard copy as well as
by e-mail) to the respective
Regional Office of MoEF&CC, the
respective Zonal Office of CPCB
and the SPCB.

will continue to adhere to this
provision.

12

The environmental statement for
each financial year ending 31st
March in Form-V as is mandated
to be submitted by the project
proponent to the concerned State
Pollution  Control Board as
prescribed under the Environment
(Protection) Rules, 1986, as
amended subsequently, shall also
be put on the website of the
company along with the status of
compliance of Clearance
conditions and shall also be sent
to the respective Regional Office
of MoEF&CC by e-mail.

Agreed

The six-monthly compliance reports
have been uploaded on
www.hplng.in  under regulatory
updates  section. Also, the
compliance reports are also sent to
the regional office of MoEF&CC by
e-mail.

13

The above stipulations would be
enforced among others under the
provisions of Water (Prevention
and Control of Pollution) Act 1974,
the Air (Prevention and Control of
Pollution) Act 1981, the
Environment  (Protection)  Act,
1986, the  Public Liability
(Insurance) Act, 1991 and EIA
Notification 1994, including the
amendments and rules made
thereafter.

Agreed

11
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

ANNEXURE 1: COMPLIANCE WITH RECOMMENDATIONS OF GCZMA AND PCCF

CRZ Clearance — Specific Conditions

(Ref. No. ENV-10-2016-50-E (T-cell) February 2, 2017

S. No. Recommendation Status Status of Compliance

1. The provisions of the CRZ Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
Notification of 2011 shall be Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
strictly adhered to by M/s SPL. No given its comments regarding
activity in contradiction to the | Agreed | compliance of the condition.
provisions of the CRZ Notification HPLNG shall ensure that CRZ
shall be carried out by M/s Notification is strictly adhered to
HPCLSEPL

2. The HPCLSEPL shall ensure that Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
adequate numbers of Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
underpasses are provided in road given its comments regarding
construction to minimize the compliance of the condition.
wildlife conflict and also traffic Will be
management plan shall be | complied
implemented as per report, in
consultation with PCCF(WL) and
allocate adequate fund for the
same.

3. The HSEPL shall ensure that the Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
over bridge is provided with Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
adequate height with ground given its comments regarding
level, wherever, it is not possible . compliance of the condition.

. Will be
to provide underpasses to complied
minimize the Wildlife conflict, in
consultation with PCCF(WL) and
allocate adequate fund for the
same.

4. A Marine Conservation center may Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
be developed at Chhara with Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
objective of educating the people Will be given its comments regarding
and creating awareness amongst | complied | compliance of the condition.
the people for Wildlife
conservation.

5. The HPCLSEPL shall earmark Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
appropriate fund for the cause of Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
conservation of lion and conflict given its comments regarding
management with "Lion | Wil t_’e compliance of the condition.
Coqservation Society” on annual complied HPLNG (formerly known as HSEPL)
basis. . . " X

will comply this condition during
operation phase

6. 100 m green belt shall be Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
developed by the HSEPL outside Will be Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
the hard boundary. i.e. after the | complied | given its comments regarding

footprint of layout of the plant, in

compliance of the condition.
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No. Recommendation Status Status of Compliance
consultation with Forests PCCF has responded to the SPPL
Department and maintenance will letter no. SPPL/Chhara/80/2019.
be done by HPCLSEPL. PCCF letter is attached as

Annexure 2B.

SPPL  has requested forest
department for planning and
undertaking work of green belt
development. Forest dept. has
asked for some data, SPPL is in
the process of submitting the
required information to Forest
Department. Submission is
delayed due to Covid pandemic
and same will be taken up on
priority post resumption.

7. The HPCLSEPL shall have to Compliance  with all  other
comply with all other conditions/ conditions/ recommendations
recommendations made by the | Will be made by the PCCF (WL), given in
PCCF (WL) vide his letter No: | complied | Annexure 1 — PCCF Conditions
WLP/32/A/1501-1504/2016-17
dated 02-12-2016.

8. The HPCLSEPL shall not start any HSEPL has received EC and CRZ
construction  activity  without clearance for the construction
obtaining Environmental | Complied | activity vide letter no. F. No. 11-
Clearance and CRZ clearance from 01/2014-IA-II1, Dated 5% March,
the MoEF&CC, GOI. 2019

9. All necessary permissions from All relevant permissions obtained
different Government and construction activity
Departments/ agencies shall be Complied commenced in June-2019.
obtained by M/s. HSEPL before
commencing any enabling
activities.

10. Dredging disposal site may be Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
examined to ensure that it does Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
not adversely affect the region given its comments regarding
west to the proposed port, which Will be compliance of the condition.
is known for whale shark | complied
presence and it shall be based on
the modeling study done by the
an agency of National repute.

11. All  the recommendations and Please refer Annexure 3
suggestions given by NEERI
Nagpur in their Comprehensive Will be
Environment Impact Assessment complied

reports for conservation
protection and betterment of
environment shall be

13



M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No.

Recommendation

Status

Status of Compliance

implemented
HPCLSEPL

strictly by M/s

12.

The construction and operational
activities shall be carried out in
such a way that there is no
negative impact on mangroves, if
any, and other important coastal
/marine habitats. The construction
activities shall be carried out only
under the guidance / supervision
of the reputed institute /
organization.

Complied

As per EIA report by NEERI, there
are no mangroves at project site

13.

M/s HPCLSEPL shall strictly ensure
that no creeks or rivers are
blocked due to any activity at the
site.

Complied

There are no creeks or rivers
within the proposed port area.

14.

The construction debris and /or
any other type of waste shall not
be disposed of into the sea, creek
or in the CRZ areas. The debris
shall be removed from the
construction site immediately
after the construction is over.

Being
Complied

The debris will be removed from
the construction site immediately
after the construction is over.

15.

The construction camps shall be
located outside the CRZ area and
the construction labour shall be
provided with the necessary
amenities, including sanitation,
water supply and fuel and it shall
be ensured that the
environmental conditions are not
deteriorated by the construction
labours.

Agreed,
will be
complied

Photographs
Annexure 17

are  given in

16.

M/s SPL shall prepare and
regularly update their Local Oil
Spill Contingency and Disaster
Management Plan in consonance
with the National Oil Spill and
Disaster Contingency Plan and
shall submit the same to this
Department after having it vetted
through the Indian Coast Guard.

Will be
complied

Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
given its comments regarding
compliance of the condition.

17.

M/s HPCLSEPL shall bear the cost
of the external agency that may
be appointed by this Department
for supervision / monitoring of
proposed activities and the

Complied

HPLNG (formerly known as HSEPL)
agrees to bear the cost of external
agency.

14



M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No. Recommendation Status Status of Compliance
environmental impacts of the
proposed activities.

18. | The groundwater shall not be This recommendation was
tapped within the CRZ areas by Being included in EC as General
the SPL to meet with the water | complied | Condition (vi) and is responded
requirements in any case. above.

19. Massive greenbelt development Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
program including the mangrove Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
plantation in 50 ha. shall be given its comments regarding
carried out in consultation with compliance of the condition.
E;?eftwargz;;iﬁzﬁtcorg;mssﬁ% PCCF has responded to the SPPL
HPCLSEPL letter no. SPPL/Chhara/80/2019.

) PCCF letter is attached as
Annexure 2B.
Willbe | SPPL has requested forest
complied | department for planning and
undertaking work of green belt
development. Forest dept. has
asked for some data, SPPL is in
the process of submitting the
required information to Forest
Department. Submission is
delayed due to Covid pandemic
and same will be taken up on
priority post resumption.

20. M/s HPCLSEPL shall have to As a part of CER and to help local
contribute financially for taking up administration in fighting COVID-
the socio-economic  upliftment 19 pandemic, HPLNG (formerly
activities in  this region in known as HSEPL) distributed
consultation with the Forests and \C/)t)a(l?llgfallors Concentrators &
Environment Department and the )

District  Collector /  District HSEPL has received
Development Officer. “CERTIFICATE”  from  Taluka
Will be Health Office for donating the
complied | medical equipments
Certificate for the same is given as
Annexure 16
The Project is currently in
construction stage. CSR activities
will be planned upon
commencement of commercial
operations of the LNG Terminal.

21. A separate budget shall be Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
earmarked for environmental Will be Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
management and socio-economic | complied | given its comments regarding

activities including the greenbelt/

compliance of the condition.
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No.

Recommendation

Status

Status of Compliance

mangrove plantation and details
thereof shall be furnished to this
Department as well as the MoEF&
CC, GOI. The details with respect
to the expenditure from this
budget head shall also be
furnished along with the
compliance report.

22,

A separate Environmental
Management Cell with qualified
personnel shall be created for
environmental monitoring and
management during construction
and operational phases of the
project.

HPLNG (formerly known as HSEPL)
will set up HSE department to
ensure strict implementation of
stipulated environmental
safeguard.

23.

Environmental Audit report
indicating the changes, if any,
with respect to the baseline
environmental quality in the
coastal and marine environment
shall be submitted every year by
M/s HPCLSEPL to this Department
as well as to the MoEF&CC, GOI.

Not applicable to period under
review.

Will be complied during operation
phase.

24,

A six monthly report on
compliance of the conditions
mentioned in this letter shall have
to be furnished by M/S HPCLSEPL
on a regular basis to this
Department as well as to the
Ministry of Environment, Forests
and Climate Change, Government
of India

In
progress

Six-monthly monitoring report Is
being submitted to the Ministry
and HPLNG (formerly known as
HSEPL) will continue to follow to
this provision.

25,

Any other condition that may be
stipulated by this Department/
Ministry of Environment Forests
and Climate Change, Government
of India from time to time for
environmental protection /
management purpose shall also
have to be complied with by M/s
HPCLSEPL.

Agreed

PCCF

Conditions

The phase I of project envisaged
5 MTPA (million tonne per
annum) of coal which is likely to
generate vehicle 400 truck. While
phase II envisages that the LNG

Will be
complied

Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
given its comments regarding
compliance of the condition.

16



M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No.

Recommendation

Status

Status of Compliance

terminal will be having capacity of
SMMTP A expandable upto 10
MMTP A and this will generate
significant traffic of more than
1000 trucks per day during
operation.

The road route proposed for
phase II has been slightly
modified from that in phase-I.
The Sarkadi village will now come
to the west of the road. The old
and new alignment is as shown in
annexure 1 of report. The new
alignment must be studied and
adequate number of underpasses
needs to be provided as
suggested in EIA Report as well
as Lion Conservation Plan.

Will be
complied

Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
given its comments regarding
compliance of the condition.

During construction phase the
movement of material would be
through ship & road. The site
manager informed that some
material of proposed extension
(including old one as it is not yet
constructed) is to be brought
from local quarries. Therefore the
road construction with
underpasses is must beforehand
so that wildlife conflict is minimal.
The traffic management plan as
proposed in repost is necessary.

Will be
complied

Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
given its comments regarding
compliance of the condition.

The Pipavav Port the lion death
due to accident was mainly due to
blockage in natural lines. The
same should not happen here so
elevated section and green belt
must be implemented as per
recommendations. However, the
road construction is being done
by R&B department of
Government of Gujarat who may
not be aware of the conditions.
There are no underpasses in
section from NH8E to Bawana
Pipaliva. SPPL may be asked to
ensure that the underpasses are
constructed.

Will be
complied

Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
given its comments regarding
compliance of the condition.

During construction phase the

Will be

Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No.

Recommendation

Status

Status of Compliance

movement of material would be
through ship & road. Even though
the report & letter gives priority to
ship load of material the site
manager informed that some
material of proposed extension
(including old one as it is not yet
constructed) is to be brought
from local quarries. Therefore the
road work with underpasses are
necessary so that wildlife conflict
is minimal. The traffic
management plan as proposed in
report is necessary.

complied

Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
given its comments regarding
compliance of the condition.

During operational phase the
transport LNG and coal is through
rails, trucks and LNG pipelines. If
the new LPG terminal is proposed
then before it gets connected to
pipeline may be re-gasified in
cylinders and then transported. It
may be suggested that the
bottling plant should be near the
Town to minimize additional truck
traffic. It may be recommended
that the bottling plant may be
outside this area and may be
connected through pipe line. The
idea of connecting the supply with
GSPL grid may be preferred over
truck transportation.

Will be
complied

Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
given its comments regarding
compliance of the condition.

During operation phase, RLNG
supply will be through pipeline
connecting to GSPL Gas Grid.

During operational phase the EIA
report suggests that there will be
uncontrolled commercial growth
that may impact agriculture
activities. The report suggests
that planning authorities of the
region have to come with
development strategy to regulate
the land use change in the vicinity
of LNG terminal. (EIA Report,
section 4.4.3 in Page 4.24). As
land use change will also affect
lion and its conflict, this may be
added in the recommendation.

Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
given its comments regarding
compliance of the condition.

The labour camp during the
construction phase would
generate significant sewage lad
(EIA Report section7.4 page xix).

Complied

Community toilet facilities for labor
camp including all other safety
measures have been established

18



M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No. Recommendation Status Status of Compliance
It may be recommended that the Photographs are given in
community toilets and safety of Annexure 17
labourers from wildlife is ensured.

9. The underpasses of adequate Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
number may be provided for Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
proposed rail connectivity (Draft Will be given its comments regarding
EIA Report fig 2.4 page 2.19) X compliance of the condition.

complied
based on study of experts to
avoid incidence similar to Pipavav
Port.

10. The 100m green belt may be Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
clarified to be outside hard Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
boundary, but within land given its comments regarding
acquired by SPPL. The plantation compliance of the condition.
may be  done . by Fore.f,t PCCF has responded to the SPPL
Department and maintenance will Letter no. SPPL/Chhara/80/2019.
be done by S.PPL as suggested in PCCF Letter is attached as
recommendation.

Annexure 2B.

Will be SPPL  has requested forest

complied | department for planning and
undertaking work of green belt
development. Forest dept. has
asked for some data, SPPL is in
the process of submitting the
required information to Forest
Department. Submission is
delayed due to Covid pandemic
and same will be taken up on
priority post resumption.

11. It may be added to Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
recommendations  that  SPPL Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
should earmark appropriate fund . given its comments regarding

. Will be . -
for the cause of conservation of X compliance of the condition.
. . complied
lion and conflict management
with "Lion Conservation Society"
on annual basis.

12. A Marine Conservation center may Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
be developed at Chhara with Will be Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
objective of education and | complied | given its comments regarding
awareness on conservation. compliance of the condition.

13. The SPPL may earmark annual Please refer Annexure 2, wherein
fund to carry out activities| Wilbe | Simar Port Pvt. Ltd. (SPPL) has
mentioned in report. complied | given its comments regarding

compliance of the condition.
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

ANNEXURE 2: M/s. SIMAR PORT PVT. LTD. (SPPL) HAS GIVEN ITS COMMENTS REGARDING

COMPLIANCE OF THE EC CONDITION

Date: 25" November 2021
Ref: SPPL/HPCL-LNG/40/2021
To,

Mr. K.S.Rao

Chief Executive Officer

HPCL LNG Ltd

Forbes Building, 3™ Floor, West Wing,
Charanijit Rai Marg, Fort
Mumbai-400001

Sub: HPLNG EC Compliance, SPPL commitments
Dear Sir,

In regards to HSEPL EC compliance, please find attached list of points that are related to Simar Port
Private Limited and our comments on compliance of same.

S. No. Action Point [ SPPL Comment

| Compliance under Letter No. F. No. 11-01/2014-l1A-lll dated 5th March, 2019 -
Environmental and CRZ Clearance from the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate
Change, Government of India, for development of LNG storage and re-gasification
terminal at village Chhara, Taluka Kodinar, District Gir Somnath, Gujarat

1) S. No. {v} - Shoreline should not be disturbed
due to any activity. Periodical study on
shoreline changes shall be conducted and
mitigation carried out, if necessary. The
details shall be submitted along with the six-
monthly monitoring report.

Will be complied in Operation Phase.

Shoreline will not be disturbed due to any
activity. Periodical monitoring of shore-
line changes will be carried out after
commissioning of the port and mitigation
measures, if required, will be planned and
implemented.

2) S. No. (vii) - Based on the Comprehensive
Marine EIA study done by National Institute
of Oceanography (NIO) as submitted with
EIA/EMP  report, a detailed marine
biodiversity management plan shall be
prepared on marine, brackish water and
freshwater ecology and biodiversity and
implemented. The report shall be based on a
study of the impact of the project activities on
the intertidal biotopes, corals and coral
communities, molluscs, sea grasses, sea
weeds, subtidal habitats, fishes, other marine
and aquatic micro, macro and mega flora and
fauna including benthos, plankton, turtles,
birds etc. as also the productivity. The data

Complied.

Comprehensive Marine EIA report by NIO
is based on study of the impact of the
project activities on the intertidal
biotopes, corals and coral communities,
molluscs, sea grasses, sea weeds, subtidal
habitats, fishes, other marine and aquatic
micro, macro and mega flora and fauna
including benthos, plankton, turtles, birds
etc. as also the productivity. The data
collection and impact assessment are as
per standards survey methods. Whales
and turtles and the impact of oil spills on

Simar Port Private Limited

U35110GJ2008PTCO54507

ification N
Mumbai 400005, India

X017 website: www.shapoc

Regd. Office: V

Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380 015, Gujarat

d Floor. Jodhpur Cros:

G

Shapoorji Pallonji

INFRME
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No.

Action Point

SPPL Comment

collection and impact assessment shall be as
per standards survey methods. It will also
address to the whales and turtles and the
impact of ail spills on the complete spectrum
of marine biology.

the complete spectrum of marine biology
is also covered.

SPPL will implement Mitigation
measures/EMP as recommended by NIO
in March 2015 as per chapter 7 of EIA
report

S. No. (viiij - Marine ecology shall be
monitored regularly also in terms of sea
weeds, sea grasses, mudflats, sand dunes,
fisheries, echinoderms, shrimps, turtles,
corals, coastal vegetation, mangroves and
other marine biodiversity componentsas part
of the management plan. Marine ecology
shall be monitored regularly also in terms of
all micro, macro and mega floral and faunal
components of marine biodiversity.

Will be complied in operation phase.

SPPL will monitor marine ecology on
regular basis during operation phase.

4)

S. No. (xi) - The project proponents will draw
up and implement an action plan to watch
the interest of the fishing communities,
apprehensive of adverse impacts, particularly
fisherman communities in the villages of
Dhamleg, Muldwaraka, Chhara, Madhwad,
Kotrada and Velna.

Will be complied in Operation Phase.

During operation phase, SPPL will adhere
to guidelines of MoEF&CC OM dated 1%
May 2018, will carry out CSR activities as
per in compliance with Section 135 of the
Companies Act 2013 to help the fishing
community of the area.

5)

S. No. (xii) - Ship movements shall be so
regulated that the mangroves of the
Madhwad creek, reported to be 7 Kms away
from the project site are not adversity
affected.

Will be complied in Operation Phase.

Ship movement during the operation
phase of the project will be carried out
only in the approved channel which will
not impact mangroves of Madhwad creek
at 7 km away from the project site.

S. No. (xvi) - The commitments made during
the Public Hearing and recorded in the
Minutes shall be complied with letter and
spirit. A hard copy of the action taken shall be
submitted to the Ministry.

Complied.

Extract of the table on commitments
made during Public Hearing and actions
taken was submitted vide EC Compliance
report of SPPL for the period April 2019 —
September 2018.

Compliance under Letter No. ENV-10-2016-50-E (T Cell) dated 2" February 2017 — CRZ
Clearance from Forest & Environment department, Govt. of Gujarat, for development of
LNG storage and re-gasification terminal at village Chhara, Taluka Kodinar, District Gir

Somnath, Gujarat

S. No. 1 - The provisions of the CRZ
Notification of 2011 shall be strictly adhered
to by M/s SPL. No activity in contradiction to
the provisions of the CRZ Notification shall be
carried out by M/s HPCL LNG Ltd

SPPL ensures that CRZ Notification is
strictly adhered to.

Satellte, Ahr
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EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No.

Action Point

SPPL Comment

8)

S. No. 2-The HPCLLNG Ltd shall ensure
that adequate numbers underpasses are
provided in road construction to minimize
the wildlife conflict and also traffic
management plan shall be implemented as
per report, in consultation with PCCF{WL)
and allocate adequate fund for the same.

SPPL shall ensure that once alignment is
finalised, underpass will be provided on
approach road in consultation with
Gujarat Forest and Wildlife Department.

A report was submitted by the consultant
for Traffic Management Plan for External
Connectivity to the Port in August 2018.
Report is under discussion with Gujarat
Forest Department.

SPPL is in discussion with forest
department to provide the required data
however it has been delayed due to
pandemic.

9)

S. No. 3 - The HPCL LNG Ltd shall ensure that
the over bridge is provided with adequate
height with ground level. Wherever, it is
not possible to provide underpasses to
minimize the Wildlife conflict, in
consultation with PCCF{WL) and allocate
adequate fund forthe same

SPPL shall ensure that once alignment is
finalised, underpass will be provided on
approach road in consultation with
Gujarat Forest and Wildlife Department.

A report was submitted by the consultant
for Traffic Management Plan for External
Connectivity to the Port in August 2018.
Report is under discussion with Gujarat
Forest Department. SPPL is in discussion
with forest department to provide the
required data however it has been
delayed due to pandemic.

10)

S. No. 4 - A Marine Conservation center way
be developed at Chhara with objective of
educating the people and creating awareness
amongst the people for Wildlife conservation

Will be complied in Operation Phase.

SPPL will plan the same during operation
phase.

11)

S. No. 5 - The HPCL LNG Ltd shall earmark
appropriate fund for the cause of
conservation of lion and  conflict
management, with "Lion Conservation
Society" on annual basis.

SPPL will earmark appropriate funds as per
point no. 26. HPCL LNG Ltd to comply with
this point.

12)

S. No. 6 - 100 m green belt shall be developed
by the HPCL LNG Ltd outside the hard
boundary. i.e., after the footprint of layout of
the plant, in consultation with Forests
Department and maintenance will be done
by HPCL LNG Ltd.

Will be complied in Operation Phase.

SPPL will comply with the same. SPPL has
requested forest department for planning
and undertaking work of green belt
development. Forest dept. has asked for
some data, SPPL is in the process of
submitting the required information to
Forest Department. Submission is delayed
due to Covid pandemic and same will be
taken up on priority post resumption.

C entificz

Satellite, Ahn

Simar Port Private Limited

Gujarat
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(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.) EC COMPLIANCE REPORT
4
S. No. Action Point SPPL Comment
13) S. No. 10 - Dredging disposal site may be | Not applicable to period under review.

examined to ensure that it does not adversely
affect the region west to the proposed port, | Dredging material will be disposed off only
which is known for whale shark presence and | at approved disposal site by MoEF&CC.

it shall be based on the modeling study done
by an agency of National repute

14) S. No. 16 — M/s SPL shall prepare and | Will be complied in Operation Phase.
regularly update their Local Qil Spill
Contingency and Disaster Management Plan | SPPL will be prepare Local Qil Spill
in consonance with the National Qil Spill and | Contingency and Disaster Management
Disaster Contingency Plan and shall submit | Plan will be prepared 6 months before
the same to this Department after having it | commencement of operations. It will be
vetted through the Indian Coast Guard prepared in consonance with the National
Qil Spill and Disaster Contingency Plan and
shall be submitted to Indian Coast
Guard/GMB for approval.

15) S. No. 19 - Massive greenbelt development | Will be complied in Operation Phase.
program including the mangrove plantation
in 50 ha. shall be carried out in consultation | SPPL will comply with the same. SPPL has
with the Gujarat Ecology Commission/ Forest | requested forest department for planning
Department by M /s HPCL LNG Ltd. and undertaking work of green belt
development. Forest dept. has asked for
some data, SPPL is in the process of
submitting the required information to
Forest Department. Submission is delayed
due to Covid pandemic and same will be
taken up on priority post resumption.

16) S. No. 21 - A separate budget shall be | Will be complied in Operation Phase.
earmarked for environmental management
and socio-economic activities including the | SPPL will carry out greenbelt development
greenbelt/mangrove plantation and details | and mangrove plantation.

thereof shall be furnished to this
Department as well as the MoEF& CC, GOI.
The details with respect to the expenditure
from this budget head shall also be furnished
alongwith the compliance report.

n Compliances under Letter No. WLP/32/A/1501-1504 /,2016-17 dated 2nd December
2016 - Application for CRZ clearance for proposed extension of breakwater for
development of greenfield port at Village Chhara, Taluka: Kodinar, District Gir-
Somnath.

17) S. No. 1 - The phase | of project envisaged 5 | LNG will be evacuated majorly through
MTPA (million tonne per annum) of coal | pipeline and hence incremental vehicle
which is likely to generate vehicle 400 truck. | movement due to LNG will be minimal.
While phase Il envisages that the LNG
terminal will be having capacity of SMMTP A
expandable upto 10 MMTP A and this will

Satellte, Ahr




M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No. Action Point

SPPL Comment

generate significant traffic of more than 1000
trucks per day during operation.

18) S. No. 2 - The road route proposed for phase
Il has been slightly modified from that in
phase-l. The Sarkadi village will now come to
the west of the road. The old and new
alignment is as shown in annexure | of report.
The new alignment must be studied and
adequate number of underpasses needs to
be provided as suggested in EIA Report as
well as Lion Conservation Plan.

SPPL shall ensure that once alignment is
finalised, underpass will be provided on
approach road in consultation with
Gujarat Forest and Wildlife Department.

A report was submitted by the consultant
for Traffic Management Plan for External
Connectivity to the Port in August 2018.
Report is under discussion with Gujarat
Forest Department. SPPL is in discussion
with forest department to provide the
required data however it has been
delayed due to pandemic.

19) S. No. 3 - During construction phase the
movement of material would be through ship
& road. The site manager informed that some
material of proposed extension {including old
one as it is not yet constructed) is to be
brought from local quarries. Therefore, the
road construct ion with underpasses is must
beforehand so that wildlife conflict is
minimal. The traffic management plan as
proposed in repost is necessary.

Underpass will be provided on approach
road in consultation with Gujarat Forest
and Wildlife Department.

A report was submitted by the consultant
for Traffic Management Plan for External
Connectivity to the Port in August 2019.
Report is under discussion with Gujarat
Forest Department.

movement of material would be through ship
& road. Even though the report & letter gives
priority to ship load of material the site
manager informed that some material of
proposed extension {including old one as it is
not yet constructed) is to be brought from
local quarries. Therefore, the road work with
underpasses are necessary so that wildlife

20} S. No. 4 - The Pipavav Port the lion death due | Underpass will be provided on approach
to accident was mainly due to blockage in | road in consultation with Gujarat Forest
natural lines. The same should not happen | and Wildlife
here so elevated section and green belt must | Department.
be implemented as per recommendations. | A report was submitted by the consultant
However, the road construction is being done | for Traffic Management Plan for External
by R&B department of Government of | Connectivity to the Port in August 2018.
Gujarat who may not be aware of the | Report is under discussion with Gujarat
conditions. There are no underpasses in | Forest Department.
section from NH8E to Bawana Pipaliva . SPPL
may be asked to ensure that the underpasses
are constructed.

21) S. No. 5 - During construction phase the | Underpass will be provided on approach

road in consultation with Gujarat Forest
and Wildlife

Department.

A report was submitted by the consultant
for Traffic Management Plan for External
Connectivity to the Port in August 2018.
Report is under discussion with Gujarat
Forest Department.

Simar Port Private Limited

ification No. U35110GJ2008PTC0S4507

al Marg, Colaba, Mumbai 400005, India

67490017 website: www.shapoorjipe

Amadeus, 301-305, 3rd Floor. Jodhpur Cross Road

Satellte, Ahmedabad

380 015, Gujarat
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Shapooriji Pallonji
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EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

S. No.

Action Point

SPPL Comment

conflict is minimal. The traffic management
plan as proposed in report is necessary.

22)

S. No. 6 - During operational phase the
transport LNG and coal is through rails, trucks
and LNG pipelines. If the new LPG terminal is
proposed, then before it gets connected to
pipeline may be re-gasified in cylinders and
then transported. It ma y be suggested that
the bottling plant should be near the Town to
minimize additional truck traffic. It may be
recommended that the bottling plant may be
outside this area and may be connected
through pipeline. The idea of connecting the
supply with GSPL grid may be preferred over
truck transportation.

Will be complied in Operation Phase.

SPPL shall ensure that the same will be

complied with.

23)

S. No. 7 - During operational phase the EIA
report suggests that there will be
uncontrolled commercial growth that may
impact agriculture activities. The report
suggests that planning authorities of the
region have to come with development
strategy to regulate the land use change in
the vicinity of LNG terminal. {(EIA Report,
section 4.4.3 in Page 4.24). As land use
change will also affect lion and its conflict,
this may be added in the recommendation.

This recommendation was addressed to
Additional Chief Secretary, Forest and
Environment Department, Gov. of

Gujarat.

No action is required

by SPPL.

24)

S. No. 9 - The underpasses of adequate
number may be provided for proposed rail
connectivity (Draft EIA Report fig 2.4 page
2.19) based on study of experts to avoid
incidence similar to Pipavav Port.

Not applicable to period under review.

SPPL is not envisaging rail connectivity

during Phase |

connectivity is being assessed by
concerned Government departments.

Feasibility of rail

25)

S. No. 10- The 100 m green belt may be
clarified to be outside hard boundary, but
within land acquired by SPPL. The plantation
may be done by Forest Department and the
maintenance will be done by SPPL as
suggested in recommendation.

Will be complied in Operation Phase.

SPPL will comply with the same. SPPL has
requested forest department for planning
and undertaking work of green belt
development. Forest dept. has asked for
some data, SPPL is in the process of
submitting the required information to
Forest Department. Submission is delayed
due to Covid pandemic and same will be
taken up on priority post resumption.

26)

S. No. 11 - It may be added to
recommendations that SPPL should earmark
appropriate fund for the cause of
conservation of lion and conflict

Will be complied in Operation Phase.

SPPL willearmark appropriate funds as per
approved Lion Conservation Plan.

Simar Port Private Limited
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S. No.

Action Point

SPPL Comment

management with "Lion Conservation

Society" on annual basis.

27)

S. No. 12 - A Marine Conservation center may
be developed at Chhara with objective of
education and awareness on conservation.

Will be complied in Operation Phase.

SPPL will plan the same during operation
phase.

28)

S.No. 13 - The SPPL may earmark annual fund
to carry out activities mentioned in report.

SPPL will comply

Regards

SP Centre, 4
(T)+91226

For Simar Port Pvt. Ltd

Authorized Signatory

Simar Port Private Limited

Corporate identification No. U35110GJ2008PTC054507

Minoo Desai Marg, Colaba, Mumbai 400005, India
B0000 (F) +91 22 €
Regd. Office: Venus Amadeus, 30
Satelite, Ahmedabad - 380 015, Gujarat

X017 website: www.shapoorjipallonji.com

-305. 3rd Floor. Jodhpur Cross Road

gn

Shapoorji Pallonji
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(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.) EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

Annexure 2A: Annexure 1 of SPPL Compliance report - Letter to Forest department
for preparing a plan for development of Greenbelt

Ref. No. SPPL/Chhara/80/2019 4 g
e’ g

November 15, 2019 \ oS l" { U

Capt. Nitin Bondre 3 'S

CEO Ports and Terminals 60

Dr. Dinesh Kumar Sharma, IFS

Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & Head of Forest Force
"Aranya Bhavan", Near CH-3 Circle,

Sector-10 A, Gandhinagar - 382010

Email - pecf-forest@gujarat.gov.in

Sub - Development of Green Belt Around the Proposed Port Site at Chhara-Sarkhadi by M/s
Simar Port Pvt Ltd
Ref- Meeting with Capt Bondre, Dr. Vijay Kulkarni and Shri K D Mahida

Sir,

We are developing all weather, multi-cargo, multi-purpose, deep draft greenfield port near
Chhara Village, Kodinar Taluka, Gir-Somnath district, Gujarat. We have planned port
development in phases. Ministry of Environment, Forests, and Climate Change (MOEFCC)
granted environmental and CRZ clearance for Phase | development in January 2014 and for
Phase Il development in March 2019. A brief note on the background is enclosed to this letter.

In keeping with directions of MOEFCC vide above referred EC letters we plan to develop 100
m wide green belt all along port boundary through Gujarat Forest Department. We plan to
commission the proposed port by March 2022. We plan to procure about 1000 acres of land
for the port and allot about 100 acres land for green belt. Land procurement progressing well
and we plan to complete the same by March 2020.

We wish to submit that there will not be any major source of air poliution in the proposed
development and the purpose of green belt is ensuring that change in landscape is in harmony
with the surrounding area.

We request you to kindly advise the experts in Forest department to develop techno-
commercial proposal for green belt which will be an example for environment friendly
development for similar projects. . '

We have office in Kodinar and my colleagues will be always available to work with Forest
Team.

Thanking you.
For Simar Port Pvt Ltd.

Capt. Nitin Bondre
CEO - Ports & Terminals

Simar Port Private Limited

Corporate ldentification No. U35110GJ2008PTC054507

SP Centre, 41/44, Minoo Desai Marg, Colaba, Mumbai 400005, India

(T) +91 22 67490000 (F) +91 22 67490017 website: www.shapoorjipallonji com

N

Regd. Office: Venus Amadeus, 301-305, 3rd Floor, Jodhpur Cross Road
Satellite, Anmedabad - 380 015, Guijarat

INFIRME

B

Shapooriji Pallonji
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.) EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

Annexure 2B: Annexure 2 of SPPL Compliance report - Letter from Forest
department for further process tp preparing a plan for development of Greenbelt

394~ Hz
No. C/Land/T-13/ /2019-20 o
Office of The Deputy Conservator of Forests

LR

> 3
K Gir West Division Sardarbag Campus
A\ Junagadh-362001.
gAY Ph.-0285-2631044
== E-mail-dcf. gir.west@gmail.com.
Date:z7101/2020.

\/.T o,
The Chief Executive Officer [Ports & Terminals],
Simar Port Private Limited,
SP Centre, 41/44, Minoo-Desai Marg,
Colaba, Mumbai-400005.

Subj:- Development of Green Belt Around the Proposed Port Site at Chhara-Sarakhadi by
M/s.Simar Port Pvt. Ltd.

Ref:- [1]Your Office letter No. SPPL/Chhara/80/2019 dt. 15/11/2019.
[2] C.C.F.W.L.C.O.Junagadh letterNo jmn/t-14/b/8411 dt. 18/01/2020

With reference to the above cited subject and references seeking advice of the Forest
department to develop Green Belt. The Gir West Division may advise and help in developing the
green belt and the details of the association and role may be discussed further. However, in this
regard, kindly provide following details needed to understand the work area.

[1] Color Index map of 1000 acres of project land. [Scale 1: 50,000]
[2] Prepared Lay-out plan of 1000 acres of land . [Scale 1: 50 Mt]
[3] Maps showing the G.P.S. and Survey Number and details of the proposed green belt to be
developed. [Scale 1: 40 Mt]
[4] Soft copy of the above all maps [KML File].
The details of mentioned above are needed for understanding the site and viable plantation

models. Please contact this office for further clarification. X

Deputy C o{scrvator of Forests
Gir West Division Junagadh
c.c.to The Chief Conservator of Forests
Wildlife Circle Junagadh

-For information please.

D:\PENDRIVE BACKUPM § Simar Port Green be 2020.docx 1




M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.) EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

ANNEXURE 3: AMBIENT AIR QUALITY MONITORING, WATER AND NOISE MONITORING
RESULTS FOR HPLNG SITE DONE BY M/S. EXCEL ENVIRO TECH, AHMEDABAD

Telefax (07 9) 278422118

— - e X 9 ) g
Mobile 98255 88910 98257 29124
E-mail excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, info@excelenviro.com
\ Wet

W ww excelenviro com

TF-2, Sun House, Nr, Old High Court,

k 3 enVirO teCh Off. Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009,

TEST REPORT
Customer’s Name and Address REPORT NO. F/LID/03
M/s. Afcons Infrastructure Limited.
Project Site- LNG Storage Tank at Chhara LNG REPORT DATE 07/07/2021
Terminal,
Kodinar, Dist: Gir Somnath- 362720 REEORTHO. Eblie02106549
Description of sample Water Sample Lab ID Code& Sample Location [ WE/06/545 Ground Water
Depth of water Level | 4 meter 45 Centimeter Sampling time 11:30 to12:00
Date of sampling 25/06/2021 Sampling method Grab
Sample collected by Field Chemist Packing/seal Satisfactory
Quantity and no. of 2 liters pH <2 H;SOy (1 No.) Date of starting of test 28/06/2021
sample/s 5 liters 4°C Date of completion of test 06/07/2021
Result table
Requirement Permissible Limit In
E:" Parameters Unit {Acceptance The Absence Of G R?i“\:\t/atu Method of Test
B Limit) Alternate Source
1. pH -- 6.5-8.5 No Relaxation 7.61 1S 3025 (part-11) — 1983
Colour (pt. co. scale) .
2. in units Hazen Max 5 Max 15 Nil 1S 3025 (part-4) — 1983
3. QOdour mg/1 Agreeable Agreeable Unobjectionable 1S 3025 (part-5) — 1983
4. Taste mg/1 Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable IS 3025 (part-7&8) — 1984
5. Turbidity in NTU NTU Max 1.0 Max 5.0 1.8 1S 3025 (part-10) — 1984
6. Total Dissolved Solids mg/l Max 500 Max 2000 2110.0 1S 3025 (part-16) — 2002
4 Suspended Solids mg/1 Max 1 Max 200 12.6 IS 3025 (Part 17):1984
8. Aol g:éd;‘m & mg/l Max 200 Max 600 504.0 IS 3025 (part-21) — 1983
9. Calcium as Ca mg/l Max 75 Max 200 107.41 1S 3025 (part-40) — 1991
10. Magnesium as Mg mg/l Max 30 Max 100 57.35 1S 3025 (part-46) — 1994
11. Chloride mg/1 Max 250 Max 1000 962.6 IS 3025 (part-32) — 1988
12. Sulphate mg/1 Max 200 Max 400 265.0 IS 3025 (part-24) — 1986
13. Fluoride mg/l Max 1.0 Max 1.5 0.58 1S 3025 (part-60) — 2008
14. Total Alkalinity mg/l Max 200 Max 600 198.4 1S 3025 (part-23) — 1986
15. Iron as Fe mg/l Max 0.3 No Relaxation 115 1S 3025 (part-53) — 2003
16. Residual free chlorine mg/l Min 0.2 Max 1.0 Absent 1S 3025 (part-26) — 1986
17. Copper as cu mg/1 Max 0.05 Max 1.5 Absent 1S 3025 (part-42) — 1992
18. Manganese as Mn mg/1 Max 0.1 Max 0.3 Absent 1S 3025 (part-59) — 2006
19. Nitrates mg/1 Max 45.0 No Relaxation 9.16 1S 3025 (part-34) — 1988
20. Phenolic Compound mg/l Max 0.001 Max 0.002 Absent 1S 3025 (part-43) — 1992
24 Mercury as Hg mg/1 Max 0.001 No Relaxation Absent 1S 3025 (part-48) — 1994
22. Cadmium as Cd mg/1 Max 0.003 No Relaxation Absent 1S 3025 (part-41) — 1992
23. Selenium as Se mg/l Max 0.01 No Relaxation Absent 1S 3025 (part-53) — 2003
End of The Test Report: Page 1of 1
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

- ™
=iy - Telefax (07 9) 2784 2.2 986
Mobile 98255 88910, 98257 29124
E-mail excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, infc xcelenviro.com,
8 W e t www excelenviro.com
. TF-2, Sun House, Old High Court,
enVI ro teCh Off. Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009,
St Unit Requirement Permissible Limit In
No. Parameters {Acceptance The Advance Of Result Method of Test
4 Limit) Alternate Source
24. Arsenic as As mg/1 Max 0.01 Max 0.05 Absent 1S 3025 (part-37) — 1988
25. Cyanide as CN mg/1 Max 0.05 No Relaxation Absent 1S 3025 (part-27) — 1986
26. Lead as Pb mg/l Max 0.01 No Relaxation Absent 1S 3025 (part-47) — 1994
27. Zinc as Zn mg/l Max 5.0 Max 15.0 0.64 1S 3025 (part-49) — 1994
Anionic detergents B .
28. (AsMBAS) mg/1 Max 0.02 Max 1.0 Absent Ann-K of 1S:13428:2005
29. Chromium as Cr*® mg/1 Max 0.05 No Relaxation Absent IS 3025 (part-53) — 2003
Polynuclear aromatic 2
30. (— mg/l Max 0.0001 No Relaxation Absent APHA 6440
31. Mineral oil mg/l Max 0.5 No Relaxation Absent 1S 3025 (part-39) — 1991
32. Pesticides mg/l Max 1 No Relaxation Absent AOAC 990.06
33. Aluminum as Al mg/1 Max 0.03 Max 0.2 Absent 1S 3025 (part-55) — 2003
34. Boron mg/l Max 0.5 Max 1.0 0.25 IS 3025 (part-57) — 2005
35. Ammonia mg/l Max 0.5 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.01) IS 3025 (part-37) — 1988
36. Barium (as Ba) mg/l Max 0.7 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.5) Anx-F of IS: 13428:2005
87 Chloramines {as Clp) mg/1 Max 4 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.5) IS 3025 (part-26) — 1986
38. Silver (as Ag) mg/1 Max 0.1 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.005) Anx-J of [S:13428:2005
39. Sulphide (as H,S) mg/l Max 0.05 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.01) 1S 3025 (part-29) — 2003
40. Molybdenum (as Mo) mg/l Max 0.07 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.03) 1S 3025 (part-2) — 1994
41. Nickel (as Ni) mg/l Max 0.02 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.01) 1S 3025 (part-54) — 2003
Poly chlorinated . .
42. biphenyls (PCB) mg/l Max 0.0005 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.0001) APHA 6440
Total MPN/ 15:1622-1981 reaffirmed:
43 ColiformBacteria__ | 100ml 1000 il s Absent 2003
; i MPN/ 1S:1622-1981 reaffirmed:
44. E. ColiformBacteria 100ml 10/100 mL 10/100 mL Absent 2003
45. Pseudomonus e 10/100mL 10/100 mL Absent 15:13428-Annx-D: 2005
46. Salmonella {\ggl\n?l 10/100 mL 10/100 mL Absent 1S:15187-2002

Note : N.D. : Not Detected , D.L : Detection Limit

@lﬂaﬁ]—-—

Analyzed by

Authorized Signatory

Source of Prescribed Norms: as per IS 10500

| Field remark:

End of The Test Report

Page 1of 1
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

= ™
ps - Telefax (07 9) 278542218
Mobile 98255 88910 98257 29124
eXC e I E-mail excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, info@excelenviro.com,
g Web www excelenviro.com
-~ . TF-2, Sun House, Nr, Old High Court,
5 enVI ro teCh Off. Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009.
TEST REPORT
Customer’s Name and Address FORMAT NO. F/LID/54
M’s. Afcons Infrastructure Limited.
Project Site- LNG Storage Tank at Chhara LNG REPORT DATE | 07/07/2021
Terminal,
Kodinar, Dist: Gir Somnath-362720 REEORTNC. | EELiZ0eilouds
Description of sample Ambient Air Quality | Lab ID Code AQ/06/546
Diafe dfsamgling 25/06/2021 to Sampling time 10:00 t010:00
26/06/2021 Sampling method Standard practice
Sample collected by Field Chemist Date of starting of test 28/06/2021
Packing/seal Satisfactory Date of completion of test 29/06/2021
RESULT TABLE
Sampling location [ Near Batching Plant
Environmental Conditions
Temperature Max:38.0°C Min:21.6°C
Humidity, % Max:70 Min:58
. Prescribe
Sr Parameter Unit Test method Result Nowiiis
1 Particulate Matter-2.5, PM; 5 ng/m’ Gravimetric Method 45.18 60
2 Particulate Matter-10, PM;q ng/m’ IS 5182 (Part — 23) -- 2016 78.52 100
3 SOy ng/m’ IS 5182 (Part — 2) — 2001 17.34 80
4 [NO; ng/m’ IS 5182 (Part — 6) — 1975 26.08 80
5 Carbon Monoxide mg/m 1S 5182 (Part —10) — 1999 0.3 4.0
6 | Arsenic ng/m AAS/ICP Method Nil 06
7 | Nickel ng/m’ AAS/ICP Method Nil 20
8 | Lead ng/m’ AAS/ICP Method Nil 1.0

¢ ToRat 4

Analyzed by

Authorized Signatory

Source of Prescribed Norms: National Ambient air Quality

| Field remark:

End of The Test Report

Page 1of 1
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

= ™
ps - Telefax (07 9) 278542218
Mobile 98255 88910 98257 29124
eXC e I E-mail excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, info@excelenviro.com,
g Web www excelenviro.com
-~ . TF-2, Sun House, Nr, Old High Court,
5 enVI ro teCh Off. Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009.
TEST REPORT
Customer’s Name and Address FORMAT NO. F/LID/54
M’s. Afcons Infrastructure Limited.
Project Site- LNG Storage Tank at Chhara LNG REPORT DATE | 07/07/2021
Terminal,
Kodinar, Dist: Gir Somnath-362720 REEORTNC. | EETZ0IDoudy
Description of sample Ambient Air Quality | Lab ID Code AQ/06/547
Diafe dfsamgling 25/06/2021 to Sampling time 10:30 to 10:30
26/05/2021 Sampling method Standard practice
Sample collected by Field Chemist Date of starting of test 28/06/2021
Packing/seal Satisfactory Date of completion of test 29/06/2021
RESULT TABLE
Sampling location [ Centre of Between Two Tanks
Environmental Conditions
Temperature Max:38.0°C Min:21.6°C
Humidity, % Max:70 Min:58
. Prescribe
Sr Parameter Unit Test method Result Nowiiis
1 Particulate Matter-2.5, PM; 5 ng/m’ Gravimetric Method 53.41 60
2 Particulate Matter-10, PM;q ng/m’ IS 5182 (Part — 23) - 2016 88.10 100
3 SOy ng/m’ IS 5182 (Part — 2) — 2001 14.55 80
4 [NO; ng/m’ IS 5182 (Part — 6) — 1975 25.32 80
5 Carbon Monoxide mg/m 1S 5182 (Part —10) — 1999 0.3 4.0
6 | Arsenic ng/m AAS/ICP Method Nil 06
7 | Nickel ng/m’ AAS/ICP Method Nil 20
8 | Lead ng/m’ AAS/ICP Method Nil 1.0

¢ ToRat 4

Analyzed by

Authorized Signatory

Source of Prescribed Norms: National Ambient air Quality

| Field remark:

End of The Test Report

Page 1of 1
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

~ ™
e - Telefax (07 9) 27842218,
Mobile 98255 88910 88257 29124
E-mail excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, info@excelenviro.com,
! Web www excelenviro com
-~ . TF-2, Sun House, Nr, Old High Court,
| -] enVI ro teCh Off. Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009.
TEST REPORT
Customer’s Name and Address
M/s. Afcons Infrastructure Limited. RORMIAT B LD/
Project Site- LNG Storage Tank at Chhara LNG REPORT DATE | 07/07/2021
Terminal,
Kodinar, Dist: Gir Somnath-362720 REPORT NO. EET/202106548
Description of sample E/Iois.e le_vel Lab ID Code NM/06/548
onitoring
Date of sampling 25/06/2021 A
Sample collécted by Tield Cherist Sampling method IS 9989 — 1981 RA 2001
RESULT TABLE
Result
St | SAMPLING LOCATION Unit Day Time Night Time
(6 AM - 10 PM) (10 PM - 6 AM)
1. | Near Batching plant dB (A) 71.4 68.4
2. | Centre of between two tanks dB (A) 70.5 67.2
Note :Day Time Norms 75 dB(A)
Night Time Norms 70 dB(A)
ay = )
K oy
¢ e ,)(,,.‘
Analyzed by Authorized Signatory
Source of Prescribed Norms: Standard Norms [ Field remark:
End of The Test Report- Page 1of 1
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.) EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

Mobile : 96876 11400, 98255 88910, 98257 29124

E ; E a E-Mail : excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, info@excelenviro.com
C Website : www.excelenviro.com
FF-1,FF-2,& TF-2, Sun House, Nr. Oid High Court

k eHVI ro tech Off. Ashram Road, Incom tax circle, Ahmedabad - 380009

TESTREPORT

Customer’s Name and Address deﬁo.m?‘/[dﬁ/ﬂ
M/s. Afcons Infrastructure Limited. g =
‘Project Site- LNG Storage Tank at Chhara LNG REP OIS:F RAEES/ 08/292L
Terminal, = =
Kodinar, Dist: Gir Somnath-362720 SIRORTHD. |[[BETamIoRe |
\ Description of s sample | Ambient t Air Quahty Ldb ID Code [ AQM8/772 |
Watisotmmmding 1 18/08/2021 to Sampling time 10:20 to10:20 1
| 19/08/2021 Samphng method Standard practice
) Samplc, collected b Field Chemist | Date of of starting of test 20/08/2021
Packing/seal | Satisfactory | Date of completion of test 21/08/2021
I e - BESULT TABLE o
Samplinglocation " 'Near Batching Plant__ B
Environmental Conditions = o o |
Temperature S | Max:418°C [ Min:26. in268°C
Bumidity, % . . [ Max65 ~ | MisI ,
‘ Sr Parameter Unit Test method Result P;?s:;::e
I | Particulate Matter-2.5, PMy 5 | we/m' | Gravimefric Method 43.68 60
2. Particulate M Matter-lO PMm pg/m IS 5182 (Part - 23) - 2016 85.78 100
[ 3 [80, M‘— IS 5182 (Part - 2) — 2001 12.14 - 80 -]
[ 4 ] \IOZ pg/m’ IS 5182 (Part — 6) — 1975 26.97 80
, 5 Carbon: 'Vlonoxnde | mg/m mg/m' | IS 5182 (Part -10) — 1999 0.5 4.0
6 Arsemc | ngm’ AAS/ICP Method __Nil 06
7 Nlckel | ng/m’” | AAS/ICP M Method Nil | 20
8 |Lead — —  ugm’ | __AASNCPMethod | NI | 10

Analyzed by
Source of Prescnbed d Norm

Authorized Signatory

| Field remark:
Subject to Ahmndabad Jurisdiction
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED .
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.) EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

Mobile : 96876 11400, 98255 88910, 98257 29124

" ™
( 3 i E a E-Mail : excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, info@excelenviro.com
C Website : www.excelenviro.com

FF-1,FF-2,& TF-2, Sun House, Nr. Old High Court

envi ro tech Off. Ashram Road, Incom tax circle, Ahmedabad - 380009

TESTREPORT
\ | FORMATNO. | F/LID/54

| Customer’s Name and Address
M/s. Afcons Infrastructure Limited.

Project Site- LNG Storage Tank at Chhara LNG RE}’O_R'_I‘_DATE 25/08/2021
Terminal, | " 8
Kodinar, Dist: Gir Somnath-362720 | e e i
Description of sample [ Ambient i; Quality | LabID Code AQ/08/773 ‘
Date of sampling 18/08/2021 to Samplingtime ] 10:40 t0 10:40 |
S e (19/08/2021 | Sampling method Standard practice
Sample collected by _| Field Chemist | Date of starting of test 20/08/2021
Packing/seal | Satisfactory { Date of completion of test 21/08/2021
I — RESULT TABLE
Sampling location o | Centre of Between Two Tanks
Environmental Conditions o
' Temperature o 1; | Max:41.8°C - ﬁrMin:26.‘8“C )
| Humidity, % | Max:65 | Min:51 1
: : Prescribe
Sr Parameter Unit Test methgd Result Notis
I' | Particulate Matter-2.5, PMys | pg/m’ | Gravimetric Method | 4874 | 60
2 | Particulate Matter-10, PM;y | pg/m’ IS 5182 (Part —23) - 2016 89.35 100 |
3 180, | pgm’ | IS5182 (Part — 2) — 2001 1624 80
4 LNoz e T Jig/m?—l IS 5182 (Part— 6) — 1975 31.47 80
5 | CabonMonoxide | ‘mg/m’ | 1S 5182 (Part—10)— 1999 0.6 40
6 }Arscnircii | mgm’ | AAS/CP Method Nil 06
__ 7 |Nickel - | ng/m’ AAS/ICP Method Nil | 20 |
_lLead | pgm® | AAS/ICP Method Nil 1.0 '
\
\ ; :
) N ’
1 s
 Analyzed by Authorized Signatory

' Source of Prescribed Norms: National / Ambient air
ect to Ahmedabad Jurisdiction
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

excel

enviro tech

Mobile : 96876 11400, 98255 88910, 98257 29124
E-Mail : excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, inffo@excelenviro.com
Website : www.excelenviro.com

FF-1,FF-2,& TF-2, Sun House, Nr. Old High Court
Off. Ashram Road, Incom tax circle, Ahmedabad - 380009

Customer’s Name and Address
M/s. Afcons Infrastructure Limited.

Terminal,

Note :Day Time Norms 75 dB(A)
L Night Time Norms 70 dB(A)

Project Site- LNG Storage Tank at Chhara LNG

TEST REP ()RT e
| FORMAT NO. F/LID/55

REPORT DATE | 25/08/2021

Subject to Ahmedabad Jurlsdlctlon

Kodinar, Dist: Gir Somnath-362720 | REPORT NO. EET/202108774
.| Deseription of sample Hatse lovel | Lab ID Code I NM/08/774
‘ . Monitoring | _ - .
| Date of sampling 18/08/2021 ‘ .
| Sample collected by | Field Chemist Sep lmg S 15 90871981 RA2001
 RESULT TABLE - o
Result -
Sr | SAMPLING LOCATION Unit Day Time Night Time
| | (6AM~-10PM) (I0PM-6AM)
I : Near Batchlnn plant ~_|dB(A) 71.1 64.5
2. | Centre of betweentwo tanks | dB (A) | 68.9 N 63.8

T =

Authorized Signatory
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

€

‘ ]
B% cnviro tech

Mobile :

96876 11400, 98255 88910, 98257 29124

E-Mail : excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, info@excelenviro.com
www.excelenviro.com

Website

FF-1,FF-2,& TF-2, Sun House, Nr. Old High Court
Off. Ashram Road, Incom tax circle, Ahmedabad - 380009

Customer’s Name and Address

M/s. Afcons Infrastructure Limited.

Project Site- LNG Storage Tank at Chhara LNG

Terminal,

Kodinar, Dist: Gir Somnath-362720

TEST REPORT

REPORT NO. F/LID/03
REPORT DATE 25/08/2021

| _
REPORT NO. EET/202108771

| Description of sample | Water Sample

Lab 1D, Code& Sample Location

WE/08/771 : Ground Water

Depth of water Level

5 meter 02 Centimeter N

Sampling time’

11:30 to12:00

| Date of sampling - 18/08/2021 Sampling method | Grab i
Sample collected by | Field Chemist | Packing/seal Satisfactory
Quantity and no. of 2 liters pH <2 H,SO, (1 No.) | Date of starting of test 20/08/2021
sample/s 5 liters 4°C | Date of completion of test 25/08/2021
Result table
3 4 Requirement Permissible Limit In
S,r' Parameters UL (Acceptance The Absence Of Result Method of Test
No. e Ground Water
Limit) Alternate Source
1. pH - 6.5-8.5 No Relaxation 7.50 IS 3025 (part-11)— 1983 .
2. | ‘Colourtpt co.scale) |0 Max 5 Max 15 il 1S 3025 (part-4)— 1983
10 units
3 Odour mg/l Agreeable Agreeable Unobjectionable 1S 3025 (part-5) — 1983
4, Taste mg/l Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable IS 3025 (part-7&8) — 1984
§; Turbidity in NTU NTU Max 1.0 Max 5.0 1.8 18 3025 (part-10)— 1984
|
6. Total Dissolved Solids mg/l Max 500 Max 2000 - 21352 1S 3025 (part-16) — 2002
7. Suspcndcél Soli.ds [ mg/l Max | Max 200 10.1 IS 3025 (Part 17):1984
8. e i mel Max 200 Max 600 5227 1S 3025 (part-21)— 1983
3
9. Calcium as Ca mg/] Max 75 Max 200 106.34 IS 3025 (part-40)— 1991
10. Magnesium as Mg mg/l Max 30 Max 100 62.54 IS 3025 (part-46) — 1994
11. Chloride . mg/l Max 250 Max 1000 729.8 IS 3025 (part-32) — 1988
12: Sulphate mg/l Max 200 Max 400 245.7 18 3025 (part-24) — 1986 '
13. Fluoride mg/l Max 1.0 Max 1.5 0.74 IS 3025 (part-60) — 2008
14. Total Alkalinity mg/l Max 200 Max 600 190.0 1S 3025 (part-23) — 1986
. 15. Iron as Fe mg/l Max 0.3 No Relaxation 0.85 IS 3025 (part-53) — 2003

16. Residual free’chlorine mg/l Min 0.2 Max 1.0 Absent IS 3025 (part-26) — 1986
17 Copper as cu mg/l Max 0.05 Max 1.5 . Absent IS 3025 (part-42) — 1992
18. Manganese as Mn mg/l Max 0.1 Max 0.3 Absent 1S 3025 (part-59) - 2006
19. Nitrates mg/l Max 45.0 No Relaxation 7.20 1S 3025 (part-34)- 1988
20. Phenolic Compound mg/l Max 0.001 Max 0.002 Absent 1S 3025 (part-43) - 1992
21: Mercury as Hg mg/l Max 0.001 No Relaxation Absent 1S 3025 (part-48) - 1994
22, Cadmiumas Cd ~ *mg/l Max 0.003 No Relaxation Absent 1S 3025 (part-41) - 1992

Subject to Ahmedabad Jurisdiction
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

(Ce

i enviro tech

Mobile : 96876 11400, 98255 88910, 98257 29124
E-Mail : excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, info@excelenviro.com
Website : www.excelienviro.com

FF-1,FF-2,& TF-2, Sun House, Nr. Old High Court
Off: Ashram Road, Incom tax circle, Ahmedabad - 380009

,:2 Parameters Kt l&m rm:n Grof:(:uvlca o Method of Test
= . Limit) Alternate Source
23, Selenium as Se | mg/l Max 0.01 No Relaxation Absent 1S 3025 (part-53) — 2003
24. . Arsenic as As mg/l Max 0.01 Max 0.05 Absent IS 3025 (part-37)— 1988 .
25. Cyanide as CN mg/l Max 0.05 No Relaxation Absent IS 3025 (part-27) - 1986
‘ 26. Lead as Pb mg/l Max 0.01 No Relaxation Absent IS 3025 (part-47)— 1994
27 Zinc as Zn mg/l Max 5.0 Max 15.0 0.42 | IS 3025 (part-49) — 1994
i 28 i‘“iﬁ:;ijgj"sg)ems mg/l Max 0.02 Max 1.0 Absent Ann-K of 15:13428:2005
29. Cl.lromium asCr® mg/l Max 0.05 No Relaxation” Absent IS 3025 (part-53) - 2003
s v Max 0.0001 No Relaxation Absent APHA 6440
3 Mineral oil mg/l Max 0.5 No Relaxation Absent IS 3025 (part-39) - 1991
32. Pesticides mg/l Max 1 No Relaxation Absent AOAC 990.06
33. Aluminurh as Al mg/l Max 0.03 Max 0.2 Absent IS 3025 (part-55) - 2003
34, Boron . mg/l Max 0.5 Max 1.0 0.15 1S 3025 (part-57) — 2005
—35. Ammonia mg/l Max 0.5 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L=0.01) IS 3025 (part-37) — 1988 ’
' | 36 Barium (as Ba) mg/l Max 0.7 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.5) Anx-F of IS: 13428:2005
3; Chloramines (as Cl,) mg/l Max 4 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L=0.5) IS 3025 (part-26) — 1986
38. Silver (as Ag) mg/l Max 0.1 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.005) * Anx-J of 1S:13428:2005
39. Sulphide (as H,S) mg/l Max 0.05 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L=0.01) 1S 3025 (part-29) — 2003
40, Molybdcnurg'l (as Mo) mg/l Max 0.07 No Relaxation. N.D.(D.L.=0.03) 1S 3025 (part-2) — 1994
4]. Nickel (as Ni) mg/l Max 0.02 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L=0.01) IS 3025 (part-54) — 2003
K E‘,"Keih'fé‘.‘?’?ﬁ‘i mg/l Max 0.0005 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.0001) APHA 6440
B i | 10/100 mL 10/100 mL. Absent R
4 | E ColiformBacteria i 107100 mL 10/100 m. ~ Absent Dl L i
45. Pseudomonus lbgg:;/] 10/100 mL 10/100 mL Absent 1S:13428-Annx-D: 2005 ,
46. Salmonella ;\(A)([))Tr::] 10/100 mL 10/100 mL Absent 1S:15187-2002
1 g

Source of Prescribed Norms

_Analyzed by

Note': N.D. : Not Detected , D.L : Detection Limit

2

r z=
/ Authorized Signatory |
s as per IS 10500 “~—_* T Field remark: |

Subject to

edabad Jurisdiction
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

- ™
ps - Telefax (07 9) 278542218
Mobile 98255 88910 98257 29124
eX( : e I E-mail excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, info@excelenviro.com,
' Web W ww excelenviro com
-~ . TF-2, Sun House, Nr, Old High Court,
5 enVI ro teCh Off. Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009,
TEST REPORT
Customer’s Name and Address FORMAT NO. F/LID/54
M'/s. Toyo Engineering India Private Limited.
Survey No. 866-867, REPORT DATE | 26/10/2021
Taluka Kodinar, Village:Chhara,
Cir somnath, Gujmt_gszm REPORT NO. | EET/2021101004
Description of sample Ambient Air Quality | Lab ID Code AQ/10/1004
Dalesofsamyiling 19/10/2021 to Sampling time 10:50 to 10:50
20/10/2021 Sampling method Standard practice
Sample collected by Field Chemist Date of starting of test 21/10/2021
Packing/seal Satisfactory Date of completion of test 22/10/2021
RESULT TABLE
Sampling location [ Near Air Heater
Environmental Conditions
Temperature Max:38.4°C Min: 28.5°C
Humidity, % Max:67 Min: 56
. Prescribe
Sr Parameter Unit Test method Result Norins
1 Particulate Matter-2.5, PM; 5 jg/m IS 5182 (Part — 24) - 2019 30.42 60
2 Particulate Matter-10, PM; 1g/m IS 5182 (Part — 23) - 2016 75.27 100
3 | SO, jg/m IS 5182 (Part — 2) — 2001 7.25 80
4 | NO; jg/m IS 5182 (Part — 6) — 1975 15.02 80
5 Carbon Monoxide mg/m IS 5182 (Part —10) — 1999 0.3 4.0
6 | Arsenic ng/m AAS/ICP Method Nil 06
7 | Nickel ng/m AAS/ICP Method Nil 20
8 | Lead jg/m AAS/ICP Method Nil 1.0
9 | Ozone jg/m IS 5182 (Part-09) -1974 3.52 100
Note : Our Laboratory is NABL Approved and Its Certificate Number TC-5892 and Valid Up to 25/06/2022
o A .
e
Analyzed by Authorized Signatory
Source of Prescribed Norms: National Ambient air Quality [ Field remark:
End of The Test Report Pagelof1
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

- ™
ps - Telefax (07 9) 278542218
Mobile 98255 88910 98257 29124
eXC e I E-mail excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, info@excelenviro.com,
g Web www excelenviro.com
-~ . TF-2, Sun House, Nr, Old High Court,
5 enVI ro teCh Off. Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009,
TEST REPORT
Customer’s Name and Address FORMAT NO. F/LID/54
M/s. Toyo Engineering India Private Limited.
Survey No. 866-867, REPORT DATE | 26/10/2021
Taluka Kodinar, Village:Chhara,
e —y Gujarat—§62720 REPORT NO. EET/2021101005
Description of sample Ambient Air Quality | Lab ID Code AQ/10/1005
Diafe dfsamgling 19/10/2021 to Sampling time 11:10 to 11:10
20/10/2021 Sampling method Standard practice
Sample collected by Field Chemist Date of starting of test 21/10/2021
Packing/seal Satisfactory Date of completion of test 22/10/2021
RESULT TABLE
Sampling location [ Near Batching Plant Area
Environmental Conditions
Temperature Max:38.4°C Min: 28.5°C
Humidity, % Max:67 Min: 56
. Prescribe
Sr Parameter Unit Test method Result Nowiiis
1 Particulate Matter-2.5, PM; 5 ng/m’ IS 5182 (Part — 24) - 2019 39.24 60
2 Particulate Matter-10, PM;q ng/m’ IS 5182 (Part — 23) - 2016 82.14 100
3 SOy ng/m’ IS 5182 (Part — 2) — 2001 13.62 80
4 [NO; ng/m’ IS 5182 (Part — 6) — 1975 17.88 80
5 Carbon Monoxide mg/m 1S 5182 (Part —10) — 1999 0.6 4.0
6 | Arsenic ng/m AAS/ICP Method Nil 06
7 | Nickel ng/m’ AAS/ICP Method Nil 20
8 | Lead ng/m’ AAS/ICP Method Nil 1.0
9 | Ozone ng/m’ IS 5182 (Part-09) -1974 5.27 100

Note : Our Lahoratory is NABL Approved and Its Certificate Number TC-5892 and Valid Up to 25/06/2022

Analyzed by

AS

Authorized Signatory

Source of Prescribed Norms: National Ambient air Quality

| Field remark:

End of The Test Report

Page 1of 1
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

- ™
- - Telefax (e T9) 278542218
Mobile 98255 88910, 98257 29124
E-mail excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, infc xcelenviro.com,
-y W e t www excelenviro.com
. TF-2, Sun House, Nr, Old High Court,
enVI ro teCh Off. Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009,
TEST REPORT
Customer’s Name and Address REPORT NO. F/LID/03
M/s. Toyo Engineering India Private Limited.
Survey No. 866-867, REPORT DATE 26/10/2021
Taluka Kodinar, Village:Chhara,
Gir somnath, Gujarat-362720 REPORT NO. EET/2021101006
Description of sample Water Sample Lab ID Code& Sample Location [ WE/10/1006: Ground Water
Depth of water Level | 4 meter 95 Centimeter Sampling time 11:45to 11:55
Date of sampling 19/10/2021 Sampling method Grab
Sample collected by Field Chemist Packing/seal Satisfactory
Quantity and no. of 2 liters pH <2 H;SO4 (1 No.) Date of starting of test 21/10/2021
sample/s 5 liters 4°C Date of completion of test 26/10/2021
Result table
Drinking water Stasndard As per IS 10500
Sr. Unit Requirement Permissible Limit In Result
No. Edratiietérs {Acceptance The Absence Of Ground Water Mextiodob Test
Limit) Alternate Source
1. pH = 6.5-8.5 No Relaxation 7.86 IS 3025 (part-11) — 1983
Colour (pt. co. scale) .
2 il Hazen Max 5 Max 15 Nil 1S 3025 (part-4) — 1983
3 Odour - Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable 18 3025 (part-5) — 1983
4. Taste mg/1 Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable 1S 3025 (part-7&8) — 1984
5. Turbidity in NTU NTU Max 1.0 Max 5.0 13 IS 3025 (part-10) — 1984
6. Total Dissolved Solids mg/1 Max 500 Max 2000 2084.4 IS 3025 (part-16) — 2002
7. Suspended Solids mg/l Max 1 Max 200 3.0 1S 3025 (Part 17):1984
8. g‘gz:‘a‘d"&‘s as mg/l Max 200 Max 600 3400 1S 3025 (part-21) — 1983
9. | Calciumas Ca mg/l Max 75 Max 200 78.55 1S 3025 (part-40) — 1991
10. | Magnesium as Mg mgl Max 30 Max 100 34.99 1S 3025 (part-46) — 1994
11. | Chloride mg/l Max 250 Max 1000 39991 1S 3025 (part-32) — 1988
12. | Suiphate mg/l Max 200 Max 400 317.27 1S 3025 (part-24) — 1986
13. | Fluoride mg/l Max 1.0 Max 1.5 117 1S 3025 (part-60) — 2008
14. | Total Alkalinity mg/l Max 200 Max 600 233.6 1S 3025 (part-23) — 1986
15. | IronasFe mg/l Max 0.3 No Relaxation 045 1S 3025 (part-53) — 2003
16. | Residual free chlorine | mgit Min 0.2 Max 1.0 Absent IS 3025 (part-26) — 1986
17. | Copperascu mg/l Max 0.05 Max 1.5 Absent 1S 3025 (part-42) — 1992
18. Manganese as Mn mg/1 Max 0.1 Max 0.3 Absent IS 3025 (part-59) — 2006
19. Nitrates mg/1 Max 45.0 No Relaxation 11.47 IS 3025 (part-34) — 1988
20. Phenolic Compound mg/1 Max 0.001 Max 0.002 Absent IS 3025 (part-43) — 1992
21. | Mercury as Hg mg/l Max 0.001 No Relaxation Absent IS 3025 (part-48) — 1994
225 Cadmium as Cd mg/1 Max 0.003 No Relaxation Absent IS 3025 (part-41) — 1992
23. | Seleniumas Se mg/l Max 0.01 No Relaxation Absent IS 3025 (part-53) — 2003
End of The Test Report Pagelof1
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.) EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

Telefax (079) 278422186

- e 9)
Mobile 98255 88910 98257 29124
E-mail excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, infc xcelenviro.com,
\ W et

W ww excelenviro.com

TF-2, Sun House, Nr, Old High Court,

k = enVi ro teCh Off. Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009,

Drinking water Stasndard As per IS 10500

R Rl I e
Limit) Alternate Source

24. | Arsenic as As mgfl Max 0.01 Max 0.05 Absent 1S 3025 (part-37) — 1988
25. | Cyanideas CN mgfl Max 0.05 No Relaxation Absent 1S 3025 (part-27) — 1986
26. | LeadasPb mgfl Max 0.01 No Relaxation Absent IS 3025 (part-47) — 1994
27. | Zincas Zn mgfl Max 5.0 Max 15.0 064 IS 3025 (part-49) — 1994
28. ‘(X'Si"M“i]ggg;e‘g"‘“ mg/l Max 0.02 Max 1.0 Absent AnnK of [5:13428:2005
29. | Chromium as Cr** mg/l Max 0.05 No Relaxation Absent IS 3025 (part-53) — 2003
30. Emﬁ&mﬁc mgl Max 0.0001 No Relaxation Absent APHA 6440
31. Mineral oil mg/l Max 0.5 No Relaxation Absent IS 3025 (part-39) — 1991
32. Pesticides mg/1 Max 1 No Relaxation Absent AOAC 990.06
33. | Aluminumas Al mg/l Max 0.03 Max 0.2 Absent 1S 3025 (part-55) — 2003
34. | Boron mgfl Max 05 Max 1.0 018 1S 3025 (part-57) — 2005
35. | Ammonia mgfl Max 05 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.01) 1S 3025 (part-37) — 1988
36. | Barium (as Ba) mgfl Max 0.7 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=05) Anx-F of IS: 13428:2005
37. | Chioramines @sCly | mgn Max 4 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=05) 1S 3025 (part-26) — 1986
38. Silver (as Ag) mg/l Max 0.1 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.005) Anx-] of 1S:13428:2005
39, | Suiphide @s H,S) mgfl Max 0.05 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.01) 1S 3025 (part-29) — 2003
40. | Molybdenum @sMo) | mg/l Max 0.07 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.03) 1S 3025 (part-2) — 1994
41. | Nickel @s N mgfl Max 0.02 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.01) IS 3025 (part-54) — 2003
42. E‘;}{ei’ylg"("l,aég mg/l Max 0.0005 No Relaxation N.D.(D.L.=0.0001) APHA 6440
43. gg‘l?;mBa _— {‘gg I\n’l/l Shall not be detectable in any 100 ml sample Absent IS:lGZZ-l!;%}];eafﬁnned:
44. | E. coliformBacteria l“ggl:l/l Shall not be detectable in any 100 ml sample Absent 13:1622:1981 1eaftinmied:
45. Pseudomonus IMO(]]) 1\1:1/1 Shall not be detectable in any 100 ml sample Absent 1S:13428-Annx-D: 2005
46. | salmonelia 1Mogl\nlnll Shall not be detectable in any 100 ml sample Absent 15:15187-2002
47, g‘f;“o“;:f’em‘ {‘gg I:l/l Shall not be detectable in any 100 m! sample Absent 1511622’192%});“”“'"@

Note : N.D. : Not Detected , D.L : Detection Limit
Our Laboratory is NABL Approved and Its Certificate Number TC-5892 and Valid Up to 25/06/2022

( Eﬁg&kzﬂ!ﬁ— 7 ;f g

Analyzed by Authorized Signatory
Source of Prescribed Norms: as per IS 10500 [ Field remark:

{/

End of The Test Report Pagelof1




M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.)

1excel

BR envi
% enviro tech

Telefax (07 9) 278422189,
Mobile 98255 88910 98257 29124
E-mail excelenviro@yahoo.co.in, info@excelenviro.com,
Web www excelenviro com

TF-2, Sun House, Nr, Old High Court,
Off. Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009,

TEST REPORT
Customer’s Name and Address
M/s. Toyo Engineering India Private Limited. PORMATING. FiCIDiES
Survey No. 866-867, REPORT DATE | 26/10/2021
Taluka Kodinar, Village:Chhara,
Gir somnath, Gujarat-362720 REPORT NO. EET/2021101007
Description of sample glois? le.vel Lab ID Code NM/10/1007

onitoring
Date of sampling 19/10/2021 ;
Sample collected by Field Chemist Sampling method 15 9989 — 1981 RA 2001
RESULT TABLE
Result
Sr | SAMPLING LOCATION Unit Day Time Night Time
(6 AM - 10 PM) (17TM -6 AM)

1 Near Batching plant dB (A) 71.5 65.9
2 Near Air Heater Area dB (A) 73.2 68.4

EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

Note : Day Time Norms 75 dB(A)
Night Time Norms 70 dB(A)

Our Laboratory is NABL Approved and Its Certificate Number TC-5892 and Valid Up to 25/06/2022

bt -

Analyzed by

Authorized Signatory

Source of Prescribed Norms: Standard Norms

| Field remark:

End of The Test Report

Page 1of 1
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M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.) EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

ANNEXURE 4: COPY OF CONSENT TO ESTABLISH (CTE)

GUJARAT POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

S PARYAVARAN BHAVAN
S TY T3 Sector-10-A, Gandhinagar-382 021.
b N1/ 4 Website : www.gpcb.gov.in

GPCB
BY RPAD
CTE NO.: 78045 .
No. GPCB/JNG-C -120/ID- 50585/ 'b 6 2. 3 "\’6 1% ) OLl ] 16
To,

M/S. HPCL SHAPOORJI ENERGY PRIVATE LIMITED (HSEPL),
SURVEY NO: 449, 532, 450- 455, 844 -869, 872/P1

VILL: CHHARA - 362720,

TAL: KODINAR,

DIST: GIR SOMNATH.

sub:  Consent to Establish under Section 25 of Water Act 1974 and Section 21 of Air Act 1981 and Haz.
Waste Rules, 2008.

Ref:  Your CTE fresh application Inward ID No. 104450 dated 08/03/2016.
Sir,

Without prejudice to the powers of this Board under the Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act-1974, the Air Act-1981 and the Environment (Protection) Act1986 and without reducing
your responsibilities under the said Acts in any way, this is to inform you that this Board grants Consent
to Establish for setting up of your industrial plant at SURVEY NO: 449, 532, 450- 455, 844 -869, 872/pP1,
VILL: CHHARA - 362720,TAL: KODINAR,DIST: GIR SOMNATH for the manufacturing of the following
items: The Validity period of the order will be Seven years j.e. up to 07/03/2023.

Sr.No. | Product Quantity
1 Storage and Re-gasification of LNG 5 Million Metric Tonne/Annum
1. The water consumption and waste water generation shall be as under
Water Consumption Waste water generation
Industrial 541 KL/Day Nil
Domestic 10 KL/Day 8 KL/Day

2 The sewage effluent shall be treated in STP. The Sewage treatment plant consisting of the

following units:

i Screen chamber

il Oil & Grease tank

jii. Equalization tank no.1

iv. MBBR tanks -2 Nos.

V. Secondary settling tank -1 no.

vi. Filter press

vii. Sludge collection sump

viii. NaOCl Dosing tank

ix. Intermediate collection tank -1 no.

X. Dual media filter -1 no.

xi. Final collection tank -1 no.
3. There shall be no generation of industrial effluent from the manufacturing Process and other

ancillary industrial operations ;
4. Treated sewage water shall be used for gardening within premises.

@ C ,,73(,4,4,6:0\»4
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10.

CONDITIONS UNDER THE AIR ACT:
The following shall be used as fuel.

Sr No. | Fuel Quantity
1. Natural Gas 60 T/Hrs
2. Diesel 290 Lit/Hrs

The applicant shall install & operate air pollution control system in order to achieve norms
prescribed below
The flue gas emission through stack shall conform to the following standards:

Stack Stack Stack Air Pollution | Parameter
No. attached to height in | Control Permissible
Meter system Limit
1 Flare stack 30 N.A Particulate 150 mg/NM3
Matter
2 Gas engine | 30 N.A S02 100 ppm
generator -2 NOx 50 ppm
3. Gas engine | 30 N.A
generator -1
4. Gas engine | 30 N.A
generator -3
5. Submerged 12 N.A
combustion
vaporiser
6. D.G Sets 30 Acoustic
1MW enclosure

There shall be no process gas emission.

Stack monitoring facilities like port hole, platform/ladder etc., shall be provided with
stacks/vents chimney in order to facilitate sampling of gases being emitted into the
atmosphere. %

Ambient air quality within the premises of the industry shall conform to the following
standards:-

PARAMETERS PERMISSIBLE LIMIT - PERMISSIBLE LIMIT
Annual 24 hrs. Average

Particulate Matter 1o | 60 Microgram/NM® 100 Microgram/M’

Particulate Matter ,5 | 40 Microgram/NM’ 60 Microgram/M>

SO, 50 Microgram/NM® 80 Microgram/M’

NO, 40 Microgram/NM® 80 Microgram/M’

11.

12.

121

13.

All measures for the control of environmental pollution shall be provided before commencing
production.

CONDITIONS UNDER HAZARDQUS WASTE:

Applicant shall have to comply with provisions of Hazardous Waste (Management & Handling &
Trans boundary Movement) Rules-2008 as amended from time to time.

The applicant shall obtain membership of common TSDF site for disposal of Haz. Waste as
categorized in Hazardous Waste (Management & Handling & Trans boundary Movement) Rules-
2008 as amended from time.

The applicant shall provide temporary storage facilities for each type of Haz. Waste as per
Hazardous Waste (Management & Handling & Trans boundary Movement) Rules-2008 as amended
from time to time

GENERAL CONDITION :

Adequate plantation shall be carried out all along the periphery of the industrial premises in such
a way that the density of plantation is at least 1000 trees per acre of land and a green belt of 5

meters width is developed. S S
(V 0 Rbuwimors

Page 2of 3
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s GUJARAT POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
PARYAVARAN BHAVAN

;‘v’.\’\/.\\ﬂ’ Sector-10-A, Gandhinagar-382 021.
W Website : www.gpcb.gov.in
GPCB

14. The applicant shall have to submit the returns in prescribed form regarding water consumption
and shall have to make payment of water cess to the Board under the Water Cess Act- 1977.

15. In case of change of ownership/management the name and address of the new owner’s
/partners/ directors/ proprietor should immediately be intimated to the Board.

16. The applicant shall however, not without the prior consent of the Board bring into use any new
or altered outlet for the discharge of effluent or gaseous emission or sewage waste from the
proposed industrial plant. The applicant is required to make applications to this Board for this
purpose in the prescribed forms under the provisions of the Water Act-1974, the Air Act-1981
and the Environment (Protection) Act-1986.

17. The applicant also comply with the General conditions as per Annexure - | attached herewith
(No.1to 38) (whichever applicable).

18. The concentration of Noise in ambient air within the premises of industrial unit shall not exceed
following levels:

Between 6 A.M. and 10 P.M.: 75 dB (A)
Between 10 P.M. and 6 A.M.: 70 dB (A)

19. Applicant is required to comply with the manufacturing, Storage and Import of Hazardous
Chemicals Rules-1989 framed under the Environment (Protection) Act-1986.

20. If it is established by any competent authority that the damage is caused due to their industrial

activities to any person or his property in that case they are obliged to pay the compensation as
determined by the competent authority.
For and on behalf of
GUJARAT POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

(O Qs

(CHIRAG BHIMANI)
UNIT HEAD

COPY TO: Regional Officer, G. P. C. Board, Junagadh- For compliahce monitoring and submission of
monitoring report for compliance of the conditions

Page 3 of 3
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ANNEXURE 5: COPY OF AUTHORIZATION LETTER FROM GUJARAT MARITIME BOARD (GMB)
TO CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN LNG TERMINAL AT CHHARA PORT

No.GMB/N/PVT-1/1628/439 [ hF
Date: October 2.G, 2019
Nou. A
Capt. Nitin Bondre
CEO - Ports and Terminals
Simar Port Private Limited
SP Centre, 41/44, Minoo Desai Marg
Colaba, Mumbai - 400 005

Sub: Authorization by Gujarat Maritime Board Act, by the notifications under
the provisions of section 35 (1), to HPCL Shapoorji Energy Private Limited
(“HSEPL”) to construct and maintain LNG Terminal at the Chhara port
under Sub-Concession with Simar Port Private Limited.

Ref: 1. Your office letter no. SPPL/Chhara/38/2019 dated May 13,2019
2; Your office letter no. SPPL/Chhara/54 /2019 dated July 08,2019
3. Your office letter no. HSEPL/GMB/2019/010 dated August 20,2019
4. Your office letter no. HSEPL/GMB/2019/011 dated August 20, 2019
Sir,

GMB vide letter dated April 4, 2016 had granted in-principle approval for acceptance of
M/s HPCL Shapoorji Energy Private Limited (HSEPL) as a sub-concessionaire for
development of LNG Terminal at Chaara. Pursuant to in-principle approval by GMB,
GMB vide letter dated October 18, 2017 has approved the Detailed Project Report (DPR)
for the development of LNG Terminal at Chhara. Environment Clearance from MOEF,
GOI for the LNG Terminal has been received vide its letter dated March 5, 2019 and
consent to establish has been received from GPCB vide its letter dated April 13, 2019.

Vide the letter under reference no. 1 you had requested to grant approval to HPCL
Shapoorji Energy Private Limited to construct and maintain LNG Storage and Re-
gasification Terminal at the Chhara port and vide letter under reference no. 2, 3 and 4
you had submitted various details related to the project. Your request was put up before
the Board of GMB in its 257! meeting held on October 4, 2019. The Board vide
Resolution no. 3394 has resolved to accord construction permission to M/s. Simar Port
Pvt. Ltd. for the development of LNG terminal at Chhara by M/s. HPCL Shapoorji Energy
Private Limited under section 35(1) of GMB Act 1981 subject to following conditions:
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(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)
(e)
()
(8)
(h)
()
()

(k)
U]

(m)

(n)

(0)

The construction shall be strictly in accordance with the Approved
DPR/amended DPR and any changes or deviation from the approved DPR shall
be subject to prior approval of GMB.

The period for completion of construction of Contracted Assets of LNG terminal
shall be as per the approved DPR. The scheduled construction period of the
LNG terminal shall be 3 years from the date of conveying the construction
permission by GMB, failing to which HSEPL shall have to pay liquidated
damages as per provision of concession agreement.

HSEPL shall be liable to pay the waterfront royalty for LNG cargo to GMB
equivalent to the rate of waterfront royalty payable by the existing LNG port
terminals companies in Gujarat. The current waterfront royalty applicable to
existing LNG Port Terminals is Rs. 179.16/- per ton of LNG with effect from 1st
April, 2019. The waterfront royalty for LNG cargo shall be subject to an
escalation on 15t April every three years by an amount equal to twenty percent
(20%) of the previous waterfront royalty. The next escalation shall occur on
the first of April of the Financial Year 2022.

HSEPL shall have to achieve the financial closure and submit the relevant
documents to GMB before starting the construction activities.

SPPL/HSEPL shall submit to GMB copies of all detailed design and engineering
drawings for approval.

SPPL/HSEPL shall have to provide monthly progress report of the construction
activities.

SPPL/HSEPL shall have to obtain a completion certificate from GMB upon
completion of the construction.

SPPL/HSEPL shall have to submit a separate proposal for landing and shipping
place declaration.

SPPL/HSEPL shall have to obtain necessary approvals/permissions before
commencement of cargo handling.

SPPL/HSEPL shall have to share the information regarding Bids of EPC
contractor with GMB.

The construction shall be at the risk and cost of HSEPL.

SPPL/HSEPL shall have to obtain all necessary statutory clearances required
before starting construction.

HSEPL shall provide an irrevocable and unconditional guarantee from a
reputed bank for an amount of equivalent to 3 % of the value of the Contracted
Assets + applicable taxes for LNG terminal project in accordance with the
Approved DPR and the Construction Guarantee shall be from short listed banks
by GOG in a form prescribed by GMB within 4 weeks from the date of issuance
of Construction permission, failing which this construction permission shall
stand cancelled.

SPPL/HSEPL shall have to adhere to all the conditions stated above, failing of
which will be treated as the breach of terms and conditions of Concession
Agreement and sub-concession agreement.

SPPL/HSEPL shall have to strictly follow relevant conditions of the Concession
Agreement/Sub-concession agreement during the construction phase.
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(p) GMB/GOG may also impose any other terms and conditions as and when
required which will be applicable to SPPL/HSEPL.

(qQ) HSEPL has to pay all the applicable charges to the competent authority.

(r) SPPL shall have to submit a letter accepting all the above terms and conditions
within seven days of the issuance of the letter, failing to that, will automatically
cancel the construction permission.

Thanking you.

Yours sincerely,

Mol )it

Chief Executive Officer

o f GBI
,)_5\\0\\"
2 b

Copy to: Port Officer, Veraval
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ANNEXURE 6: COPY OF CLEARANCE LETTER SUBMITTED TO DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT OFFICER
OF GIR SOMNATH DISTRICT

HPCL SHAPOORJI ENERGY PVT LTD

HDCL SHAPOORJI
ENERGY PVT LTD

From: Site Office, Kodinar
Date: 24™ April, 2019
To
District Development Officer,
Dist. Gir-Somnath

Guijarat

SUBJECT: Submission of copy of Environment Clearance for development of LNG
Terminal

Dear Sir,
Please find the attached copy of Environment Clearance for development of LNG Storage
and re-gasification Terminal at village Chhara, Taluka Kodinar, District Gir Somnath.

This is for kind information.

Thanking you.
Yours sincerely

For HPCL Shapoorji Energy Private Limited,

; o\' S"ao
Authorize Slgnatones

p(é /7JAd“°

Uy \\>

((

'?-E—:‘—';‘ En{:losed Copy of Environment Clearance for LNG Storage & re-gasification terminal
i FE s,
5\"\ ;

25 APR 2009

Corporate Office TJird Floor - West Wing, Forbes Building, Charanjit Rai Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400001

REGISTRY BRANG ;
~ IR S Fm"ﬂ’?ﬁﬂ IRL enus Amadeus, 301-305, 3rd Floor, Jodhpur Cross Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380015.

———ii’
Tel 022 62796666 CIN U40101GJ2013PTC077228




M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.) EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

ANNEXURE 7: COPY OF CLEARANCE LETTER SUBMITTED TO TALUKA DEVELOPMENT OFFICER
OF KODINAR, DISTRICT GIR SOMNATH

HPCL SHAPOORJI ENERGY PVT LTD

HPCL SHAPDORJI
ENERGY PVT LTD

From: Site Office, Kodinar
Date: 24" April, 2019
To
Taluka Development Officer,
Kodinar
Dist. Gir-Somnath

Gujarat

SUBJECT: Submission of copy of Environment Clearance for development of LNG
Terminal

Dear Sir,
Please find the attached copy of Environment Clearance for development of LNG Storage
and re-gasification Terminal at village Chhara, Taluka Kodinar, District Gir Somnath.

This is for kind information.

Thanking you.
Yours sincerely
For HPCL Shapoorji Energy Private Limited,

Authorize Signatories i

uenf (5 JQL&/J

Ymas scnb
cf31¢5 Y PN -
USRI 8, DD

_:~\’~

Enclosed: Copy of Environment Clearance for LNG Storage & re-gasification terminal

a|C

Corporate Office Third Floor - West Wing, Forbes Building, Charanjit Rai Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400001.
Registered Office Venus Amadeus, 301-305, 3rd Floor, Jodhpur Cross Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380015.

Tel 022 62796666 CIN U40101GJ2013PTC077228
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ANNEXURE 8: COPY OF CLEARANCE LETTER SUBMITTED TO MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,
KODINAR

HPCL SHAPOORJ! ENERGY PVT LTD

HPCL SHAPOORJI
ENERGY PVT LTD

From: Site Office, Kodinar
Date: 24" April, 2019
To
Municipal Corporation,
Kodinar
Dist. Gir-Somnath

Gujarat

SUBJECT: Submission of copy of Environment Clearance for development of LNG
Terminal

Dear Sir,
Please find the attached copy of Environment Clearance for development of LNG Storage
and re-gasification Terminal at village Chhara, Taluka Kodinar, District Gir Somnath.

This is for kind information.

Thanking you.
Yours sincerely
For HPCL Shapoorji Energy Private Limited,

g 0eo
Authorize Signatories ff

Corporate Office Third Floor - West Wing, Forbes Building, Charanjit Rai Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400001.
Registered Office Venus Amadeus, 301-305, 3rd Floor, Jodhpur Cross Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380015.

Tel 022 62796666 CIN U40101GJ2013PTC077228
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ANNEXURE 9: COPY OF CLEARANCE LETTER SUBMITTED TO GUJARAT POLLUTION CONTROL
BOARD, RO, JUNAGADH

HPCL SHAPOORJI ENERGY PVT LTD
HSEPL

HPCL SHAPOORJI
ENERGY PVT LTD

CTE No: 78045
Ref no. HSEPL-GPCB-L-002 Date: 09-Apr-2019

To,

Regional Officer,

'‘Pankaj Bungalow',

Opp. Saint Anne's Church,
Station Road,

Junagadh - 362 001

Subject: Submission of copy of MOEF&CC letter for grant of environmental and
CRZ clearance to the project ‘Development of LNG storage and re-gasification
terminal at village Chhara Taluka Kodinar, District Gir Somnath, Gujarat by M/s
HPCL Shapoorji Energy Ltd (HSEPL)

F. No.: 11-01/2014-IA-lll
Proposal No.: IA/GJ/MIS/61501/2014 dated 23-Feb-14

Dear Sir,

This with reference to the Consent to Establish (CTE) received from GPCB vide letter
(No.: GPCB/UNG-C-120/ID-50585/352346) dated 13-Apr-16 by CTE no. 78045. HPCL
Shapoorji Energy Pvt. Ltd. (HSEPL) has received grant of Environmental clearance
and CRZ clearance (EC) for the project ‘Development of LNG storage and re-
gasification terminal at village Chhara Taluka Kodinar, District Gir Somnath, Guijarat
on 5-Mar-2019.

Please find attached copy of aforesaid letter from MoEF&CC for grant of EC for the
records of your good office.

Thanking You,
) i

(Vinod Kumar)
Sr. Project Manager.

Enclosed: 1. EC letter dated 5-Mar-19

Corporate Office Third Floor - West Wing, Forbes Building, Charanjit Rai Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400001
Registered Office Venus Amadeus, 301-305, 3rd Floor, Jodhpur Cross Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380015.Page lof1

Tel 022 62796666 CIN U40101GJ2013PTC077228
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ANNEXURE 10: COPY OF PERMISSION LETTER FOR CONSTRUCTION OF LNG IMPORT,
STORAGE, REGASIFICATION TERMINAL AT CHHARA FROM PESO

AR “fiepre 7, A

Telegram: ‘EXPLOSIVES’, Nagpur

Website:http://peso.gov.in

Ewail: explosives@explosives gov.in § Y -

XY/ Telephone : 0712-2510248 i % HRNMENT OF INDIA

&a/ FAX : 2510577 : ¥ ¥ 1o+

o S J SIVES SAFETY ORGANISATION

um“‘j.qm frig ” 4 @m'w mTT)

YA @ NG} W, 9 afdy (Formerly- Department of Explosives)

a1 A “Q @ |, dfeaad, “ e rafda ok,
All communications intended “A” Block, 5" Floor, CGO Complex,

for this Office should be addressed WA e, = Tq¥-440 006 (weT.)

to the ‘Chief Controller of
Explosives’ and NOT to him by
name.

Seminary Hills, Nagpur- 440006

No. A/S/HO/GJ/03/1815 (S75157)
Nagpur, dated 15.11.2017

To,
M/s. HPCL Shapoorji Energ! Pvt. Ltd.,
Venus Amadeus, 301-305, 3™ Floor,
Jodhpur Cross Road,
Satellite, Ahmedaad — 380 015

Sub:  Permission for construction of LNG import, storage, re-gassification terminal
situated at Chhara Port, Dist. GIR Somnath (Gujarat) - Regarding.

Dear Sirs,

Please refer to your letter No. HSEPL/PES0/2017-18/008 dated 22.09.2017 and
technical presentation on held in this office on 29.11.2016 & 13.07.2017

The drawing nos. 1001 Rev. 1, 0002 Rev. 2, 47406300/MN/GEN/T-01 REV. 0
showing proposed storage of LNG in 2 X 2,00,000 m3 water capacity atmospheric
storage tanks Nos. T-101 & T-102, re-gassification terminal at Chhara Port, Dist. GIR
Somnath (Gujarat) with tank design conditions, design calculations for inner tanks,
bottom, roof structure, sizing of pressure relief valve, vacuum safety valve etc. submitted
by you meets with the requirements of International Standards and codes meant for LNG
storage tanks and other facilities in principle with the following conditions :-

j i To submit a copy of Environmental Clearance granted by Ministry of
Environment & Forest, Govt. of India alongwith other documents
required for grant of commissioning permission for the above said
LNG atmospheric storage tanks in future,

2. To submit a copy of land lease agreement entered between M/s.
Simar Port Pvt. Ltd., to M/s. HPCL Shapoorji Energy Pvt. Ltd.,
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After completion of construction and installation of facilities, you are requested to
submit a detailed inspection and test certificate, from a reputed organization in respect of
above said tanks, equipments including, pumps, compressors, electrical fittings, fice
fighting facilities provided, as well as control certificate from third party inspector for
construction and installation of said LNG storage tanks as per the Design Codes for
further necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Encl. a/a. F=p
(V.B. Bork) kar)

Dy. Chief Controlier of Explpsives
for Chief Controller of Explosives

Copy forwarded to :- .
1. The Jt. Chief Controller of Explosives, West Circle, Mumbai.
2. The Dy. Chief Controller of Explosives, Baroda

for Chief Controller of Explosives
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ANNEXURE 11: COPY OF LETTER FOR APPROVAL FOR CONSTRUCTION OF JETTY FOR
HANDLING OF LNG AT CHHARA PORT FROM PESO

=

Website : http://peso.gov.in
Email: explosives@explosives.gov.in

T =0 {
gL/ elephone : 0712-2510248 GOVERNMENT OF INDlA{I

g/ FAX : 2510577 - : i
e 3E8Y ¥ Tl A e i biiesi
e e S ECE e F e Ministry of Commerce & Industry

T 3o AN ATH 8 78 YR o REwes qRE et
All communications intended for this Petroleum and Explosives Safety Organisatiatt
Office should be addressed to the (g = - Tarewes fasm
:Chief Controller of Explosives’ and (Formerly- Department of Explosiv es)
NOT to him by name. %

@ s, ITgaT A, Heard FEed IRE,

«A” Block, 5" Floor, CGO Complex,

AP fere, AT - 440 006 (FED
Seminary Hills, Nagpur- 440006

HE&AT /No.: G.22(47)178 Dated :27/10/2017
To,

f4/s. HPCL Shapoorji Energy Pvt. Ltd.,

Venus Amadeus, 301-303, 3rd Floor,

Jodhpur Cross Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad-380015.

Sub: - Approval for construction of Jetty for handling of Natural Gas at Chhara Port, Distt. Gir Somnath-
regarding.

Dear Sirs,
Please refer to your letter No. Nil dated 07/09/2017.

Drawing No. A642-000-1647-0002, 47406300/MN/GEN/T-01, HSEPL-PES0-003-00-2017-DWG-
001. HSEPL-PES0-004-00-2017-DWG-001. HSEPL-PES0-004-00-2017-DWG-002, A642-000-12-42-1201,
A642-000-12-42-1301 & A642-000-12-42-1101 showing for construction of Natural Gas Jetty at Chhara Port
are returned herewith duly endorsed in token of approval under Manufacture. Storage & Import of Hazardous
Chemicals (MSIHC) Rules. 1989 with following conditions.

1) Close Out report of HAZOP study shall be furnished.
2) Close Out report with respect to compliance to OISD 156 including other applicable standards and codes
shall be furnished.

3) A comprehensive and exhaustive list of all the electricals equipments, junction boxes and starters etc.
installed on the jetty platform and backup area shall be prepared in conjunction with hazardous area
classification and their approval references from CCE, Nagpur.

4) As built plans/drawings shall be submitted incorporating the safety distances and requirements laid down in
0ISD-156 incorporating the distance table as well,

5) Pre-commissioning safety audit report from OISD/EIL shall be furnished.

6) Necessary permission/NOC from the relevant authorities including DG shipping shall be obtained.

Once above facilities are fully completed/installed, you may approach Dy. Chief Controller of
Explosives, Vadodara for inspection of the subject facilities. Further necessary action towards commissioning
permission will be considered after receipt of As-built drawings without any ink/hand correction or colour
coding along with compliance of the conditions stipulated above.

This approval/permission does not absolve you from obtaining necessary permission/clearances T
other authorities or under other statutes as applicable.

All necessary safety precaution shall be taken to prevent accidents.

Dy. Chief Controllerof Explosives
for Chief Controller of Explosives

Copy forwarded to The Dy. Chief Controller of Explosives, Vadodara. He is requested to inspect the above
facility as and when approached by the company.

for Chief Controller of Explosives
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ANNEXURE 12: COPY OF LETTER FOR APPROVAL OF LAYING OF 36", 1.2 KM LONG LNG
CIRCULATION LINES (2 NUMBERS) & 12", 1.2 KM LONG VAPOUR LINE FROM LNG
RECEIVING JETTY TO B/L OF REGASIFICATION TERMINAL AT CHHARA FROM PESO

W o

ch;ite: http://peso.gov.in HRT IR
Email: explosives@explosives.gov.in GOVERNMENT OF I

I/ Telephone : 0712-2510248

&/ FAX : 2510577 e qur Rewes AL

a?m‘rm:f{awt mma% Petroleum and Explosives Safety Orﬁysﬂﬁbm‘ > V

Rrees AEEE IEra ey m FepEd S

ST 3o S FaaTe «1TH ¥ w18 T& i %is n‘c -
(Formerly- Department of Exploswes)

All communications intended for this ST 4, qfgar a0 ¥ FraaT o

Office should be addressed to the
‘Chief Controller of Explosives’ and “A” Block, 5" Floor, CGO Complex,

NOT to him by name. m %W W - 440 006 (m
Seminary Hills, Nagpur- 440006

HEAT /No.: P-2(4)1123
eI /Nagpur, dated: 22/09/2017

- /%
\ s. HPCL Shapoorji Energy Pvt. Ltd.,
Venus Amadeus, 301-305, 3rd Floor,
Jodhpur Cross Road, Satellite, Ahmedabal 15.

L
Sub: - Approval for laying of 36"x Lé—M long Liquid Natural Gas re-circulation lines (2 Numbers) &
12" x 1.2 Km long vapour line from LNG receiving Jetty to Battery limit of Regasification
Terminal at Chhara, Distt. Gir Somnath, Gujarat under Manufacture, Storage & Import of
Hazardous Chemicals (MSIHC) Rules, 1989- regarding.

Dear Sirs,

Please refer to your letter no. Nil dated 07/09/2017 and discussions with your officials on
the abeve subject.

Your above proposal of laying of subject pipelines meets with the approval of this office and
copies of the drawing Nos. HSEPL-PES0-004-00-2017-DWG-001, HSEPL-PES0O-003-00-2017-DWG-
001, HSEPL-PESO-004-00-2017-DWG-002, 47406300/MN/GEN/T-01, A642-000-12-42-1201, A642-
000-12-42-1301, A642-000-16-47-0002, A642-000-12-42-1101, 01-04-41-N-1111, 01-04-41-N-1112,
01-04-41-N-1113 & 01-04-41-N-1120 are returned herewith duly endorsed in token of approval with the
following conditions:-

1. Application under Schedule VII and Safety Report under Schedule VIII of Manufacture, Storage
& Import of Hazardous Chemicals (MSIHC) Rules, 1989 is furnished duly filled in and signed.

2. List of equipments shall be incorporated in the layout plan.

3. Pre-commission Safety Audit Report along with compliance of the recommendation shall be
furnished.

4, Risk Analysis Report shall be furnished

5. Detailed S.0.Ps, Scheme of patrolling of ROU and systems of continuous monitoring of pipeline
is submitted for perusal and record of this office.

6. As Built, P & I diagram including close out report of HAZOP study shall be furnished.

7. Necessary clearance from Ministry of Environment & Forest, State Pollution Control Board etc
shall be furnished.

8. An exhaustive list of all electrical equipments/apparatus/instruments installed within Jetty
premises, showing name of fittings, its make, model/Type, Test report, number and Chief
Controller of Explosives approval reference with date etc. shall be forwarded for perusal and
records.

9. Copy of PESO's approval for LNG Terminal shall be furnished.

10. Close Out report for compliance to OISD-156 shall be furnished.

Contd..2/-
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After completion of the laying of entire stretch of pipeline and all associated facilities the same
should be hydro tested according to the applicable code and detailed hydrotest report be submitted to this
office together with four sets of “As built” drawings (without any ink/hand corrections) to enable this
office to accord to commissioning permission of the pipeline as required under Manufacture, Storage &
Import of Hazardous Chemicals (MSIHC) Rules, 1989.

Please also note that prior to commencing of laying of the pipeline the right of way shall have to
be obtained by you. After installation, detailed drawing showing various segment of pipeline crossing,
Surge Analysis Report, Risk Analysis Report, Clearance from Environment Ministry, ROW Notification
etc. & Hydrotest Report shall be forwarded to this office alongwith as built drawing to enable it to accord
permission to commission the pipeline.

Once above facilities are fully completed/installed, you may approach Dy. Chief Controller of
Explosives, Vadodara for inspection of the subject facilities. Further necessary action towards
commissioning permission will be considered after receipt of “As Built” drawings without any ink /hand
correction or color coding along with compliance of the conditions stipulated above.

This approval/permission does not absolve you from obtaining necessary permission/clearances
from other authorities or under other statutes as applicable.

All necessary safety precautions shall be taken to prevent accident.

Dy. Chief Controller a?Explosives
for Chief Controller of Explosives

Copy forwarded to The Dy. Chief Controller of Explosives, Vadodara. He is requested to inspect the
subject facilities as and when approached by the applicant and submit his detailed report for further
necessary action.

for Chief Controller of Explosives
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ANNEXURE 13: COPY OF EC ADVERTISEMENT IN THE TIMES OF INDIA ON MARCH 11, 2019
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ANNEXURE 14: CoPY OF EC ADVERTISEMENT IN GUJARAT KESARI ON MARCH 11, 2019

l 11-03-01€
A4

g ugle

A R @ 2 oguni

ﬂut‘wau

el AR e
i suagld uldwvn al
avand ),

AWoouAS arw
L MBsdl sl
L e weued 3 augs

‘ 2ol ulelui- ez

\umﬂa-&

[Roua MH’R Yok wedl. !

A GeduAla @ 3, dla sdsezu gl Amuwl *
fla sl dlfuzenti vl 8, fla bhi‘t-u

wwll Gewszaldl lagy wadl ad 9.

&
sieudll gzl ﬂq .10
m AR MR U

sds23 Driaguid
ud’hbﬁl«

! slRaw udn A8
S6um wuts w1 Al
[z 4ot d ue odl i
ad yillu asn suasid
dedleit-) 230l wredl o
%30 9,

2R e g
Awd-meadt Anl e
) otude ¥ laa s e,
©as A ik, waa, dla
ot 325 Rl i g3
g wia-uz wd2du s

uum-n 2t 23ll sl usa, oudl
fadao siuald sl e sundd sl Ay
da weanl suydy sudl.  dla wRl 62 63 w6 2l .

* Qe oyl o 60l mm‘l

iw?,m l‘kff!ﬁ* el i

wrslz 1o wddi agd welaad
Fay-u ol yuinu ou? slFamadl aw
" Aan 2ol wRasisa wexin ugfaaid da

(whla seousll G31) et

& n-w‘ )

fdaw.o
Agdls 3oy 3z

- e

lﬂ'uu—u a4, 4 3ot sulsudl
Ao wauq, wis-diay Q Razl  cdlug
aian Rau s Al aulyrt sl ey
wlils sudendl dlond),

gla dlAeilui oi2ilor ealé
412 ) [Eaicll ctiell vl

A¥deui dla weani 10

(ufle sroudl a1)
fadLro

€l mur2 U GRL
syilviaa slani
s -nM Pyl Hazenduulen Baadl
sead wide G“xu Gwadlus, dusunzaous
adi nan g W A wdwnl

Coamat e ves et QN S0 el
e AW :gi:u S
sl dsaln yamd ARAAT R B

e Ly el gL

el sunan »uef

(aélazlln e wlhie
Hulenant well ot-an
el WRz du Ay
Y el wyudlet
sluz win GulFua
ddl, ud Paay-id w

aut gas ssou Guedl sl wuvaru suauell d
yalrnus odelldl agd 24 3 ownw aldn
weledta Aul Ao il wdan 43 e.30

T oudlanat BRadlle said Az A wemad
Wi el wrdl w¥ ga ol iz ud
wdon udl, wiadl AN A AL 30
Faya yeureir wyslanl pagwae wdls sden-d am da

2 wid wuddl Al u*lsnrunuu Al 2l s 8.

21401 oORUIIGS! 4RI 3R bt
215 Glollddio] Wit 521

Wlang -‘mma-u
CUCIE CR TR T
Sldoru sl usdllzg
203 Al Anaar
Slodsui sa ad Bie
wani vo s, i,
Bedllure, woadly

wudl 200 9, cud uwslz Qld-ed
Al et gl s el
sl S Dasdl s

(

(uﬂu el gzl
1o

AY oU Y
sudlsn g dlsaou-ll
Feulll ardlll iz uel
o €la sds2z dagud
wsidlag i
Qs 2l olss
ulw, sdsez si-sa-n
dlaui dlmida wu olssni
fla sds2z diagud
wouey 5, ena-dla-
alsaoudl s ol w2 23
w0l 204 F- W2 dl ¥
ulla-u A Glear s
ol asdl. ALy sbllan
Ay wsuell udl, ave
Al Baleardl i
Waarll endm 9. 23

sqad wuaal 1390 gl
s o 6. »ou6
@ 1, EAA wssamd
aieal i dd sl
agallz syl waddl

10 wmanl i soaan o wix w3 234,
S——

sizer  alRau
YR ddla w
il Aluedl el 3y
ay As widd

(Fdn wasz o) el A dad s2ann e ugeud yud
AU ALAO WA g Bl viEwAd ud2 oy wyM wlm Auelon usgd 9.
Quann il 32 av Paal wur 9 oud dwddiue, Ao Al qinAu vin aseu
alafl w Be 20l sy suriaydd sl W 04 Rz wudenl dasaor
ougR Al ovuaan 2 o W Anufis wpm sidlond yoau ada ondy s W 3

Alla-u Aoy Aegn B,

Guasni Gulud
Mamid - gesmen
updl  wd ad
Al vl2d @2, Wt
alsl F-0 auend wavll
Al st el v Aed Guays AN+ silRs,
dl. el ugoud wdl, dnadat

s 4f3ay
“:u‘?‘ ol au{uli u?‘“ R e
Aal! Q¥ 6-&\«;.0.

sraui vue,

M w3l a2
wym stex 4340, Ad2dl
dlsoud s,

€la sdsed ulkisklore v sk sl
1 dlsaniol el el dos Ay

u JC M uas@l O, W Wil sudsey e
lellet 30 8 626 WuGez wdy el
lefla Ru-ln 35 yAky widiz s-0s wad

. M oualdl sdser
“delagud v woue 3,
A6 sRue dludl A Ry
A4 Buz sRuwe 54 sl
WA widl sRate sadl
Al aibs-allsz wlu
s sesdl vz o Yl
ulsi 2dd. syl
wurfigaay,  Wa
9. w1 6uia yYeuld
Aqaell well sl
Wl wd aifu
audiazanl Y2l 2wun

Ay w2 Alsa
Wl An va dae
s34 6. ¥ui 3.sds2
Slanyd aul, dl A alldz
Guz Awdm s2dl. AL
wda snlidia i &
auldun Guz Wit idla
s2d, dwyidla vz
Sl med e ello yu
Guz w4l v,
WHAAGR Agdia aim,
wall. auise: wig
Argyhart Aaar wydl,

el dezn, waten, Wiog duidd sl MW
e laragaveeney, fom um—.

wiangd Aiwly et el , sl owlell v dlsl gannydla segasl
o anRulsnepOoigaa R Gaia da ufidl GuRNR 26 wa ol usdl ad i

QAulila niyy Nerd wdde RM2s
0 (Baaddiia)

e ot ven ywaed vl ), g v (AL e ey
u-un«.um“m-a-m-* e DidAlban

a%mmn‘tmni«m i wd 0.

Al vy
A, ot i, R, S s, § G - Y00 001

1w o022 06347450 |

60



M/s. HPCL LNG LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS HPCL SHAPOORII ENERGY PVT. LTD.) EC COMPLIANCE REPORT

ANNEXURE 15: COPY OF LETTER FORWARDED TO THE REGIONAL OFFICE OF THIS MINISTRY
AT BHOPAL, DATED MARCH 20, 2019

HPCL SHAPOORJI ENERGY PVT LTD
HSEPL

HPCL SHAPOORJ!
ENERGY PVT LTD

Ref no. HSEPL/MOEFCC/2018-19/001 Date: 20-Mar-2019

To,

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (C),
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change,
Regional Office (W2Z),

E-5, Kendriya Paryavaran Bhawan,

E-5 Arera Colony, Link Road-3,

Ravishankar Nagar,

Bhopal — 462016

Subject: Submission of copies of advertisement for grant of environmental and
CRZ clearance to the project ‘Development of LNG storage and re-gasification
terminal at village Chhara Taluka Kodinar, District Gir Somnath, Gujarat by M/s
HPCL Shapooriji Energy Ltd (HSEPL)

F. No.: 11-01/2014-1A-1ll
Proposal No.: IA/GJ/MIS/61501/2014 dated 23-Feb-14

Dear Sir,

With reference to the Proposal (No.: IA/GJ/MIS/61501/2014) dated 23-Feb-14 with file
no. 11-01/2014-1A-1ll, HPCL Shapooriji Energy Pvt. Ltd. (HSEPL) has received grant
for the project ‘Development of LNG storage and re-gasification terminal at village
Chhara Taluka Kodinar, District Gir Somnath, Gujarat on 5-Mar-2019.

As per the EC letter, “The project proponent shall advertise in at least two local
Newspapers widely circulated in the region, one of which shall be in the vernacular
language informing that the project has been accorded Environmental and CRZ
Clearance and copies of clearance letters are available with the State Pollution Control
Board and may also be seen on the website of the Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change at http://www.envfor.nic.in. The advertisement should be made
within Seven days from the date of receipt of the Clearance letter and a copy of the
same should be forwarded to the Regional office of this Ministry at Bhopal.”

Corporate Office Third Floor - West Wing, Forbes Building, Charanjit Rai Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400001.

. . Page 1 of 2
Registered Office Venus Amadeus, 301-305, 3rd Floor, Jodhpur Cross Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380015.
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Complying to above requirement, an advertisement was published on 11-Mar-2019,
in following Newspapers:

1. Times of India — Ahmedabad Edition (English) dated 11-Mar-19.
2. Kesari — Junagadh Edition (Gujarati) dated 11-Mar-19.

The copies of aforesaid advertisements of EC in newspapers are attached herewith
for the records of your good office.

Thanking You,

‘J{’r\‘w &

(Vinod Kumar)
Sr. Project Manager.

Enclosed:

1. EC letter dated 5-Mar-19

2. Advertisement in Times of India (English) — Ahmedabad Edition dated 11-Mar-19
3. Advertisement in Kesari (Gujarati) — Junagadh Edition dated 11-Mar-19

Page 2 of 2
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ANNEXURE 16: “"CERTIFICATE"” FROM TALUKA HEALTH OFFICE FOR DONATING THE
MEDICAL EQUIPMENTS

TALUKA HEALTH OFFICE - KODINAR

CHC COMPOUND, NEAR TALUKA PANCHAYA, KODINAR, DIS. GIR SOMNATH @
PHONE - 02795-220030, EMALI — thokodinar.health.junagadh@gmail.com

& % w4 A

DATE - 21/05/2021

CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT WE TALUKA HEALTH OFFFICE KODINAR
HAS RECEIVED.

(1)  FIVE NOs - BIPEP MACHINE (BMC)
(2)  FIVENOs - OXYGEN CONCENTRATOR (EVOXS)
(3)  ONENOs- VENTILATOR (RESPIWIN)

AS A DONATION FROM HPCL SHAPOOR]JI ENERGY PVT. LTD. ON
21MAY 2021. FOR BETTERMENT OF COVID 19 PATIENT COMING
FOR TREATMENT HERE AT GOVERNMENT COVID CARE CENTER
AT KODINAR (DIST - GIR SOMNATH).

TALUKA HEALTH OFFICE KODINAR AND GIR SOMNATH
DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION HIGHLY APPRICIATE THE EFFORTS
SHOWN BY HPCL SHAPOORJI ENERGY PVT. LTD. IN FIGHTING
COVID 19 PANDEMIC SITUATIONS.
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ANNEXURE 17: PHOTOGRAPHS
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ANNEXURE 18: COPY OF LETTER, REGARDING HPLNG (FORMERLY KNOWN As HSEPL)
STRUCTURE CHANGE; SUBMITTED TO MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS AND CLIMATE
CHANGE, DATED 22ND JUNE, 2021.
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HeepL HPCL SHAPOORJI ENERGY PVTLTD

HPCL 5”“p‘;"“JT (A 100% subsidiary of Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd)
ENERGY PVT LTD

Ref. No. HSEPL/MOEFCC/2021/005
Date: 22" June 2021

To,

Director(s)

Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change
Regional Office (WZ)

E - 5, Kendriya Paryavaran Bhawan

E — 5, Arera Colony, Link Road # 3, Ravi Shankar Nagar,
Bhopal — 462 016 (M.P.)

Subject : Change in Corporate Structure of HPCL Shapoorji Energy Private
Limited.
References : 1. Letter No: MOEFCC letter F. No. 11-01/2014-1A-III dt 05-03-
2019
2. Online proposal submission: [A/al/MIS/61501/2014 dt 23-02-
2017

Respected Sir(s),

This has reference to permission received from MOEFCC vide letter no-F. No. 11-01/2014-1A-
11 dt 05-03-2019 for Development of LNG storage and re-gasification terminal at village
Chhara, Taluka Kodinar, District Gir Somnath, Gujarat. Copy is enclosed as attachment-1.

In our submission vide our proposal dated 23" February 2017, it was mentioned that HPCL
Shapoorji Energy Private Limited (HSEPL) have structure as follows

Entity Shareholding
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited 50%
SP Ports Private Limited 50%

We are pleased to inform you that HPCL Shapoorji Energy Private Limited (HSEPL) is now
fully acquired by Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL) on 30™ March 2021, by
acquiring 50% stake in HSEPL held by M/s SPPPL. With this, HSEPL has become a 100%
subsidiary of HPCL, and change in HSEPL shareholding is as follows;

%

Corporate Office Third Floor - West Wing, Forbes Building, Charanjit Rai Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400001
Registered Office Venus Amadeus, 301-305, 3rd Floor, Jodhpur Cross Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380015.

Tel 022 62796666 CIN U40101GJ2013PTC077228
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Revised Shareholding:

Entity Shareholding

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited 100%

This is for your kind information and records.
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For HPCL Shapoorji Energy Private Limited

00 ¢ (e
B.ge‘s\f/g(ﬁc}mf/
GM - Projects

Copy to:

1) The Secretary, Department of Environment & Forest, Govt. Of Gujarat, Secretariat,
Gandhinagar — 382010

2) Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhavan, Aatmajyoti Ashram Rd, Opp. VMC
Ward Office No. 10, Subhanpura, Vadodara, Gujarat 390023

3) Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Paryavaran Bhavan, Opp. Bij Nigam, CHH Road,
Sector 10A, Gandhinagar, Gujarat 382010

4) Gujarat Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, 'Pankaj Bungalow', Opp. Saint
Anne's Church, Station Road, Junagadh — 362001

5) The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, Regional Office (WZ), E-5, Kendriya Paryavaran Bhawan, E-5
Arera Colony, Link Road-3, Ravishankar Nagar, Bhopal - 462016, Madhya Pradesh.

6) Monitoring Cell, MOEF&CC, Indira Paryavaran Bhavan, New Delhi
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